V I P SERVICE STATION
385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526 -,
925-838-0768 %

& 4
May 18, 2005 E Y
T, sy
2R
Mr. Don Wang L
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health ‘;:5
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: DOCUMENT CERTIFICATION
VIP Service
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Wang:
The following documents for the subject site were transmitted to you under separate cover.
. Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (document 0047.R34)
dated May 16, 2005 prepared by P&D Environmental, and

. Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Work Plan (document 0047.W5) dated May
17, 2005 prepared by P&D Environmental

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the

above-mentioned report and work plan for the subject site is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Lalji Patel or me at (925) 838-
0768.

Sincerely,

VIP Service

S

Pawan Gupta.

Cc: Mr. Paul King, P&D Environmental




® P & D EnviRonmENTAL @

A Dlvislon of Paul H. King, Inc.

4020 Panama Court
Qakland, CA 94611
(510) 658-6916
November 18, 2004
Letter 0047178
Mr. Don Wang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR FEASIBILITY STUDY EXTENSION
County Case Number RO0000209
VIP Service
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr, Wang:

Thank you for authorizing an extension for the submittal of the feasibility study that your office
has requested for the subject site during our telephone conversation on November 17, 2004, The

feasibility study will be submitted for your review within 45 days of the date of this letter (January
3, 2005).

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.
Sincerely,
P&D Environmental

*t;::i;£3y~5§\ . Vla*n<x\

Paul H. King
President

Cc:  Betty Graham, RWQCB
Lalji Patel, VIP Service

PHK
0047.L78
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.P & D ENVIRONMENTAL .

A Division of Faul H. King, Inc.

4020 Panama Court
CA 94811
. (510) 658-6916
November 18, 2004
Letter 0047 L78
Mr. Don Wang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR FEASIBILITY STUDY EXTENSION
County Case Number RO0000209
VIP Service
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Wang:
Thank you for authorizing an extension for the submittal of the feasibility study that your office
. has requested for the subject site during our telephone conversation on November 17, 2004. The
feasibility study will be submitted for your review within 45 days of the date of this letter (January
3, 2005). 4 | ,
. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.
Sincerely,
P&D Environmental
m vt \«" ﬂ°\

Paul H. King
President

Cc:  Betty Graham, RWQCB
Lalji Patel, VIP Service

PHK
0047.L78




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

RO0000209 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{610) 567-5700

June 21, 2004 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. L.B. Patel

Mr. P. Gupta

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

Re:  VIP Service, 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley — Request for
Feasibility Study '

Dear Messrs. Patel and Gupta:

We are in receipt and have completed review of the case file for the subject site, up to
and meluding the P&D Environmental (P&D) document entitled “Corrective Action
Plan” dated November 26, 2002. The cited P&D document presents a summary of the
case and an assessment of impacts associated with the release from the underground
storage tanks (UST) formerly located at the subject site. The P&D document also briefly
describes the feasibilities of three (3) potential corrective action measures: excavation;
vapor extraction; and, combination of vapor extraction, air sparging, and ground water
pumping.

Please submit a detailed feasibility study evaluating a minimum of two (2) corrective
action alternatives for remedying or mitigating adverse impacts caused by the UST
release, including those to ground water and potential risks to residential receptors in
proximity to the site. The feasibility study shall include, among other componerts, a
cost-benefit analysis of each alternative contemplated. Both soil and ground water
corrective action elements are to be considered, particularly as they relate to reducing or
eliminating the contribution of pollutant mass to ground water from the source zone.

Your attention is directed to U.S. EPA document EPA 510-B-94-003, “How to Evaluate
Alternative Cleanup Technologies for Underground Storage Tank Sites”, for detailed
guidance on evaluating the cost and feasibility of corrective action alternatives.

Please submit your Feasibility Study within 60 days of the date of this letter.




Messrs. Patel and Gupl. .

Re: 3889 Castro Valley Blvd. Castro valley
June 21, 2004
Page 2 of 2

I'may be reached at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Betty Graham, RWQCB
Dave Charter, SWRCB UST Fund
Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Ct., Oakland, CA 94611
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

September 4, 2002 - 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 944502-8577

, (510) 567-6700

RO 209 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. L.B. Patel

Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle

Danville, CA 94526

RE:  VIP Service, 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley — Request for Comrective
Action Plan

Dear Messrs. Patel and Gupta:

We have reviewed the case file for the referenced site, including the most recent technical reports -
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, dated November 2, 2001, Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report, dated July 8, 2002, and Subsurface Investigation Report (P16-
P27), dated July 2, 2002, all prepared by P&D Environmental. Of particular note are the results -
of the latest phase of the multi-phase Soil and Water Investigation (SWI)} documented in the cited
Subsurface Investigation Report. This latest SWI phase better defined the 3-demensional extent
of soil and water contamination, both at the subject site and on the adjoining property

immediately to the west of the former tank complex (3495 Castro Valley Blvd.).

You are hereby requested to prepare a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for this case in accordance
with provisions of the California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article
11, “Corrective Action Requirements”.

The purpose of the CAP is to use the information obtained during the investigation phases of the
project to propose cost-effective final cleanup objectives for the entire contaminant plume, and
remedial alternatives for soil and groundwater that will adequately protect human health and
safety, the environment, eliminate nuisance conditions, and protect water resources. The CAP
shall address at least two (2) technically- and economically-feasible methods to meet the cleanup
objectives for each contaminant of concern established in the CAP. The CAP must propose
verification monitoring to confirm completion of corrective actions and evaluate CAP
mmplementation effectiveness. This may or may not involve the construction of additional
monitoring wells,

The CAP is due within 60 days of the date of this letter.




Messrs. Patel and Gupta

Re: 3889 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
September 4, 2002

Page 2 of 2

‘Please contact me at {510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter. ,

Sincerely, s

Sc;of,‘g O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB UST Fund
Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Ct., Oakland, CA 94611
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July 30, 2001 D S~

Vip Service Station
385 Century Cir
Danviile, CA 94526

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 006500,
SITE ADDRESS: 3889 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

i have reviewed your request, received on July 16, 2001, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the June 1, 2001, P&D Environmental workplan approved by the Alameda County
EHD (County) in their June 18, 2001 letter, is $ 14,409; see the table below for a breakdown of
COSts.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be
necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement
request.

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

All costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement,

Calitornia Enviromsmental Profection Agency

Q‘E} Recyoled Paper




Vip Service Station -2- July 30, 2001
Claim No. 006300, PA #7

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

# Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments

This cost includes all time and

, . ) material associated with this task.
1 | Soil Borings (12), Analytical & $14.409 A copy of the Report of findings

Report , must be submitted to the Fund at

the time of reimbursement.

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 14,409

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in P&D Environmental’s June 28, 2001 cost estimate.

s Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

¢ The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

» Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work. :

e Although [ have referred to the P&D Environmental proposal in my pre-approval above,
please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California
cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as
presented in the proposal dated June 28, 2001 by P&D Environmental for conducting the
work approved by the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don’t hesttate to
call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed.

Californiz Environnicntal Protection Agency

F 4v]
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July 11, 2001

Vip Service Station
385 Century Cir
Danville, CA 94526

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 006500, PA # 06
SITE ADDRESS: 3889 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

I have reviewed your request, received on June 20, 2001, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the April 16, 2001, P & D Environmental workplan approved by the Alameda
County EHD (County) in their April 16, 2001 letter, is $ 1,125; see the table below for a
breakdown of costs.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be
necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached "Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement
request.

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

All costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement.

Calitornia Environmental Protection Agency

2‘3 Recycled Paper




Vip Service Station 24 July 11, 2001
Claim No. 006500, PA # 06

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

# Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments
Preparation for regulatory agenc

l Meeting Preparation § 150 megting 8 Rttt
Regulatory agency meeting at

2 | Meeting at ACDEH Offices 5225 | ACDER e ¢

) Workplan preparation to satisfy
3| Workplan Preparation $ 750 | ACDEH's request for a workplan
TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 1,125

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in P & D Environmental’s May 31, 2001 cost estimate.

» Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

e The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

¢ Ifadifferent scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

« Although I have referred to the P & D Environmental proposal in my pre-approval above,
please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California
cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as
presented in the proposal dated May 31, 2001 by P & D Environmental for conducting the
work approved by the County for implementing the April 16, 2001, P & D Environmental
workplan.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don’t hesitate to
call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required breakdown of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are

California Environmental Profection Agency

o
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Vip Service Station -3- July 11, 2001
Claim No. 006500, PA # 06

provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

e subcontractor invoices,
o technical reports, when available, and
s applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5742.
Sincerely,
),«S { AL y
Abdul "Karim" Yusufzai, Associate Engineering Geologist
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Enclosure
cc: Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Californiza Environmental Protection Agency

o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
BAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

June 18. 2001 _ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
’ ) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamedsa, CA 94502-8577

STID 1710 {510) 567-670C
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. L.B. Patel .
Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

RE:  VIP Service, 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley

Dear Messrs. Patel and Gupta:

Thank you for our receipt of the June 1, 2001 subsurface investigation wofkplan prepared by
P&D Environmental (P&D). This workplan, received by this office on June 13, 2001, proposes
the installation of 12 soil borings using GeoProbe® technology. Both soil and groundwater
samples will be collected from each continuously-cored borehole.

The cited P&D workplah is accepted as submitted. Please be certain that the report documenting
this work includes a series of geologic cross-sections that show the locations of soil borings,

sample locations and depths, sample contaminant concentrations, and breaks in topography.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions and to inform when field
work is slated to begin.

Sincerely,

tt O.Seery, CHMM

Hazardo%(é Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Ct., Qakland, CA 94611




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director.

April 16, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 1710 e e {510) 567-6700
C FAX {(510) 337-9335

Mr. L.B. Patel

Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

RE:  VIP Service, 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley
Dear Messrs. Patel and Gupta:

‘This letter is sent in follow-up to the April 13, 2001, meeting with Chuck Headlee, California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay region (RWQCB), and Paul King,
P&D Environmental, your environmental consultant. This meeting was convened to discuss the
results of the multi-phase environmental, conduit, and sensitive receptor investigations, the
outcome of the Tier II Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation, and the next
appropriate steps towards development of a Corrective Actin Plan (CAP).

The RWQCB and this office determined that an additional soil investigation is necessary to
estimate the residual hydrocarbon mass within and proximal to the source area, including areas of
the adjoining residential (trailer court) property located immediately to the west. This
information is necessary to appropriately contemplate and evaluate potential remedial alternatives
for the CAP. We anticipate that the CAP will include some form of active remediation, as well as
the installation of several more monitoring wells in locations downgradient of the site.

At this time, please have your consultant prepare and submit a workplan for the referenced soil
investigation. This workplan is due with 45 days of the date of this letter,

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 _sh_d_ﬁld S/IOU have any questions.

Sincerely,

ACott O, Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cct Chuck Headlee, RWQCB L
Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Ct., Qakland, CA 94611




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID} J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

June &, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

STID 1710 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Howard E. Heller FAX (510) 337-9335

Kin Properties, Inc.
77 Tarrytown Road, Ste, 100
White Plains, NY 10607-1620

RE:  VIP Service, 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, Alameda County, California
Dear Mr. Heller:

This letter is sent in response to your letter dated June 6, 2000 in which you inquired
about the status of the environmental investigation and affiliated tasks associated with the
subject site as it relates to the property located at 3836 Castro Valley Boulevard, located
across Castro Valley Boulevard from the subject site.

As you may recall from our previous conversations, the focus of our attention in this case
has been, and will continue to be, the residential properties located west and northwest of
the subject site. These properties represent the predominant area below which the
gasoline plume is located. Consequently, it is associated with these same residential
properties where a health risk evaluation has been further pursued, as residents of these
numerous dwellings represent the most sensitive, potential receptor population.

The large, asphalt-covered parking lot at 3836 Castro Valley Boulevard has not been
within the scope of our concern with respect to a risk-based corrective action evaluation.
Hence, no further work has been conducted in the arca adjacent to that property, nor is
any expected in the future based on the current facts of this case. It is unknown whether
that property has been impacted and, if so, to what extent.

For your information, a soil gas investigation report has recently been received. I
understand that this report documents the results of a soil gas survey conducted within
and/or adjacent to the cited residential properties in an attempt to determine the presence
of potential vapor migration pathways.

I trust this information satisfies your inquiry. I may be reached at (510) 567-6783 should

you have any further'quéstions.

Sincerely, ’/ , //i
f’ L -~ e

s
ott O./Seerys CHMM _

Ha@fbuSv terials Specialist

c: Ariu Levi, Chief, Environmental Protection




KIN PROPERTIES, INC.
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77 TARRYTOWN ROAD

00 JUH 13 BRIB: KO SUITE 100

WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10607-1620

HOWARD E. HELLER TELEPHONE: (914) 683-8080
GENERAL COUNSEL FAX: (914) 683-8088

June 6, 2000
B -337-

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Department
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Property #4003 - 3836 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Seery:

Please note that it has been nearly two years since we have received
any information from you with respect to the status of environmental
invegtigation/remediation efforts with respect to a discharge of
petroleum hydrocarbons on property located across Castro Valley Blwvd.
from the above-captioned property which property was owned by VIP
Service Station and which property was located at 3889 Castro Valley
Blvd. A risk based corrective action evaluation tier II report
prepared by P&D Environmental in October, 1997 had indicated the
existence of contamination of soil and ground water immediately
adjacent to our property. Please advise as to the current status of
the investigation and/or remediation efforts with respect to the
property acreoss Castro Valley Blvd. and as to whether it has been
confirmed that there is no impact on our property.

HEH:dp

FADATAWPDOCS\CORRESPWUn2000Yun-06.hh
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KIN PROPERTIES, INC.
77 TARRYTOWN ROAD
SUITE 106
WHITE BLAINS, NEW YORK 106071620
TELEFHONE: {3'4) 683-8080 . FAX: (514) 682-8088
DATE:  June é. 2000
FROM:__ Howard E. Heller, Esq. _ EXT.:
TO: “M’ Seod  Seer.
{Addressee) P
< e
Firm)
T et i T REE—— mﬂpw'—
We are sending you gk pages, including this'cover shaet
via fax. '

If you do not raceive all pages, or if you encounter any other
difficulty, please telephone us at your sarliest convenience.

. Thank you.

Ccomments:?

CONPIDENTIALITY NOTIGE. The cocoments Acoempenying this telosspy transmission msy tontaip canfidenzial

Information balonging te the ssnder. The lInfarmatian I8 Inrepded only far the nse of the lndividual or sntity

named above., JIf you are ner the Jintended recipient, yeu ars hersby potified chac any diselosuce, eopying.

dizpriboeion or the taking of any ectien in reliance cp the sontents af this telecopied infermarion i3 sEriscly

prohibited. If yom have Ieceived this teleespy in erros, pleges irmediztely netdfy us by telephope to arrange
: for returp of the eriginal docwments te 42,

rax .5/ 337 .7335
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KIN PROPERTIES, INC.
77 TARRYTOWN ROAD
SUITE 100
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10607-1620

HOWARD E. HELLER ' TELEPHONE: (914) 683-8080
GENERAL COUNSEL FAX: {914) 6RI-EDBS

June &, 2000
BY MAIL & FAX 510-227-9335

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Department
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 54502

Re; Property #4003 - 3836 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, Ca
Dear Mr. Beery: |

Please note that it has been nearly two years gince we have received
any information from you with respect to the status of environmental
investigation/remediation efforts with regpect to a discharge of
petroleum hydrocarbons on property located acrogs Castro Valley Blvd.
from the above-captioned property which property was owned by VIP '
Service Station and which property was located at 3885 Castro Valley
glvd. A risk based corrective asction evaluation tier II report
 prepared by P&D Environmental in October, 1997 had indicated the
axistence of contamination of soil and ground water immediately
adjagent to our property. Pleage advise ap to the current status of
the investigation and/or remediation efforts with respect to the
property across Castro Valley Blvd. and as tc whether it has been
confirmed that there is no impact on our property.

Howard E.

HEH:dp

FADATAWPFDOCS\CORRESPWun2000\un-08.hi




® ® .

VIP SERVICE STATION BOAPEIZ P 209
Certified Mail P 119 007 159 |
. Patel, Lalji
Alameda County 385 Century Circle
Health Care Services Danville, CA 94526
Environmental Health Services April 7, 2000

1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Receptor Evaluation- VIP Services, 3889 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Scott (. Seery,

With reference to your letter dated April 3, 2000, please find attached following reports for your review and
further instructions for subject site,

L.

P & D Environmental report # 0047.R23, dated January 14, 2000, related to “Receptor Evaluation
Report” per the scope of which was azccepted by vour office dated July 21, 1999. We understand
that the work has taken long time due to various prablems of site access by the property owners.
The report has been submitted to us on March 30, 2000, which has been documented by P & D
letter to your office dated April 5, 2000.

P & D Environmental report # 0047 R22, dated March 30, 1999 related to “Groundwater
Monitering and Sampling Reports” which covers the reporting period for March 1998 through
February 1999.

P & D Environmental report # 0047 R24, dated November 2, 1999 related to “Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Reports” which covers the reporting period for March 1999 through
September 1999.

Please provide us instructions for next step for the potential closure of the site.

Should you have any questions regarding above subject, please contact us.

Thanks!

Sincerely,
L. B. Patel

Attachments: Above reports




@ P & D ENVIRONMENTALE)
, A Division of Paul H. King, Inc.
4020 Panama Court
Dakland, CA 94611
(510) 658-6916

April 5, 2000
Letter 0047.L63

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suilte $#250

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: REPORT TRANSMITTAL DOCUMENTATION
VIP Service
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castrxo Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

At the reguest of our client, this letter serves to document transmittal
of P&D Environmental‘s (P&D) Report 0047.R23, titled "Soil Gas Invesztigation
Report, " and dated January 14, 2000. P&D’‘s report was transmitted to VIP Service
on March 30, 2000. The report was alsc transmitted with P&D‘s Report 0047 .R24,
titled “Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report," dated November 2, 19%99.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,
P&D Environmental

wow-& HaK\‘s\

Paul H. King
Hydrogeclogist

cc: Mr. L. B. Patel and Mr. P. Gupta, VIP Service

' PHE /gmb
0047 .L63
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.- . P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
. A Division of Pani H. King, Ine.
4020 Panama Court
Oukland, CA 94611
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Sent By: P&D ENVIRONMENTAL ; 5108589074 ; Apr-5-00 9:53AM; . Page 2/2

- . P & D ENVIRONMENTAL .

- A Divislon of Paul M. King, Ine.
4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
{510) 658-6916

Letter 0047.L63

Mr. BScott Beery

Alameda County Department of Bnvironmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite #§250

Alameda, CA 954502

SUBJECT: REFORT TRANSMITTAL DOCUMENTATION
VIP Service
3889 Castxo Valley Rivd.
Cagtxro Valley, CA .

Dear Mr. Seexy:

At the reguest of our client, this letter serves to document transmittal
of Pad Environmental’s (P&D) Raport 0047.R33, titled *Soil Gap Investigation
Report, " and dated January 14, 2000. P&D’s report was transmitted to VIP Service
on March 30, 2000. The report was also transmitted with PaD’= Roport 0047 .R24,
titled "Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report,* dated November 2, 1998.

Should you have any questions, please do not hegitate to contact me at
{510) G58-651¢,

Sinceraly,
P&D EInvironmental

‘-g:;t:zi~£§~*4~ Km

Paul H. Kiag q
Hydrogeclogist

€¢s Mr, L. B. Patal and Kr. P. Gupta, VIP Servica

PHK /gmb
0047 .1.63




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

April 3, 2000 . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 1710 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. L.B. Patel

Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

RE:  Receptor Evaluation — VIP Service, 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley
Dear Messrs. Patel and Gupta: |

This letter is sent to request a written update on the status of the off-site utility investigation
planned for locations along both Castro Valley Boulevard and Aspen Avenue. This work was
originally proposed by P&D Environmental (P&D) in their report entitled “Potential Receptor
Evaluation Report”, the scope of which was accepted by this office in correspondence dated July
21, 1999.

In addition, it has come to my attention that regular sampling and monitoring reports appear not
to have been submitted to this office since our receipt of the P&D report dated March 9, 1998.
Reports beyond that date are not in the case file for this project. The missing reports (i.e.,
remainder of 1998 and all of 1999) are to be submitted.

The missing reports and written status update are to be submitted within 15 days of the date of
this letter.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/
. Seefy/CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Ct., Qakland, CA 94611




KIN PROPERTIES, INC:/ 4 i

A :\ '_": j—‘k { . H
77 TARRYTOWN ROAD CRUTECTIoN T
fa)
SUITE 100 3959@,2 P % 32
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10607-1620 T
HOWARD E. HELLER ' TELEPHONE: (914) 683-8080

GENERAL COUNSEL FAX: (914) 683-8088

August 9, 19599

BY MATL Fa¥X 510-337-

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Department
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Property #4003 - 3836 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Seery: |

It has been nearly one year since I last corresponded with you. The
correspondence concerned a discharge of petroleum hydrocarbons on
property across Castro Valley Blvd. owned by VIP Service Station at
3889 Castro Valley Blvd. A Risgk Basged Corrective Action Evaluation
Tier IT Report prepared by P&D Environmental in October 1997 had
indicated the existence of contamination of soil and ground water
immediately adjacent to our property as represented by grab sample P-
12. Please advise as to the current status of this matter. Please
advise as to whether any further investigation and/or remediation
efforts have been completed and as to whether there is any further
evidence of a possible impact on the above-captioned property.

y yours,

P
jﬁyf///Howard E. Helle

-

HEH :dp

FADATAWPDOCS\CORRESPVaug199%\aug-09.hh
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KIN PROPERTIES, INC.
77 TARRYTOWN ROAD

SUITE 10D
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK |0607-1620
TELEPHONE: (914) 683-3080 FAX; (914) 683-3088
FAX COVER SHEET
DATE: August (7 » 1999
FROM: Howard E. Heller, Esq. EXT. : 121
TQ: ” -
(Addressee) ‘
_&mé@q% l"ilz..l PL__D&M" _ \
: (Firm) )
We are sending you 9\ pages, including this cover sheet
via fax.

If you do not receive all pages, or if you encounter any other
difficulty, please telephone us at your earliest convenience.

Thank you.

_ Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. The &=puments accompanying thiz telacopy trpnsmissien may centalin cenfldentisl
Infermarion belonging tp che sender. The lnfarmagpion is intended enly for che use of the Individval or PnEity
named above. If yev are net the intended recipisnt, you are hersky aocified that sny disclosurs, copying,
digtribution or the tsking of any acticn in reliapce op the contencs of this telecopied Infermatien Is serictly
prohibited, « If yeu have recoived this teleccpy in errer, plosse immedlately nocify us by telephene e arrange
fer return of the origipal decuments to ae,

me 1 3[0 537 4335
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KIN PROPERTIES, INC,
77 TARRYTOWN ROAD
SUITE (00
WHITE PLAINS, NBW YORK. 10607-1620

HOWARD E, HELLER ' TELEPHQONE: {9[4) 033-8080
OENERAL COUNSEL FAX: (914) 683-B0BB

August 9, 1889
BY MATL & FAX 510-337-9335

Mr. Scott Seery

2lameda County Health Department
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502 :

Re: Property #4003 - 3836 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Seery:

Tt has been nearly one year since I last corresponded with you. The
correspaendence concerned a discharge of petroleum hydrocarbons on
property across Castro Valley Blvd. cwned by VIP Service Station at
31889 Cagtro Valley Blvd. A Risk Based Corrective Action Evaluation
Tier TT Report prepared by P&D Environmental in October 1897 had
indicated the exigtencs of contamination of seoil and ground water
immediately adjacent to our property as represented by grab sample P-
12, Pleass advise as to the current gtatus of this matter, Please
advige as to whether any further investigation and/or remediation
efforts have been completed and as to whether there is any further
evidence of a possible impact pn the above-captioned property.

y yours,

Howard E. Hells

HEH:dp

FADATAWRDOCE\CORRESP\aug1882vaug-08.hh




KIN PROPERTIES, INC. I T =
77 TARRYTOWN ROAD 0
SUITE 100 A aor.
SGAUG20 AH L:49
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10607-1620
HOWARD E. HELLER TELEPHONE: (914} 683-8080
GENERAL COUNSEL FAX: (914) 683-8088

August 14, 1998
BY MATL FAaX 510- 7 -

Mr. Scott Seery

Almeda County Health Department
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 24502

Re: Property #4003 - 3836 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Seery:

I have not written to your attention since my letter dated January 12,
1998. At that time with the assistance of your office we had managed
to obtain a photocopy of the file with respect to the VIP Service
Station located across Castro Valley Blvd. at 3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
The Risk Based Corrective Action Evaluation Tier II Report prepared by
P&D Environmental dated October 16, 1997 had indicated that there was
contamination of soil and ground water immediately adjacent to our
property as represented by Grab Sample P 12. The report had
recommended that the risk of exposure be evaluated further, including
gsampling from underground utility trenches in order to identify the
exact extent of chemicals of concern and the actual risk posed thereby.
Please advise as to what actions have been taken in the intervening 7
month period. We would like to know as to whether further definition
of the extent of contamination has been made and we would like to
receive all information with respect to any further investigation
and/or with respect to any proposals for remediation.
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o -~ KIN PROPERTIES, INC.
71 TARRYTOWN RDAD
SUITE 100
WHITE FLAINS, NEW YORK L0607-1620

'TELEPHONE: (914} 683-£080 FAX: (514) 633-BC2

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: Ausust \"l, 1995

Howard E. Heller, Esq.

EXT.:

FROM: :
|

TO: ! [5{: :34::f+ é;éhu'n

(Addressee) g

_A‘]_ Pozde. COVA e Hia._l £, Qept

(rirm) J f

T

We are sending you ;2~ pages, including this cover sheet
via fax.

Tf you do not receive all pages, OX if you encounter any ather
difficulty, plea=e telephone us at your earliest convenience.

co

Thank you.

Conments:

FONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. The 4Hocements acesmpanying Ghis :elezopy cransmigsion may cprzain corzidoncidd
iprpmacian pelenging LS £he 2EAQer. The sAfarmacion i3 inconded 2nly Zor the uie 2f zhe speavaougs f encisy
named aBkove, If you acd Mo the :nt@psed recipipnt. yo¥ arp rerokfy netLlfjeg that ANy dussicapse, FEEYLEd.
gisrrebution oF the taklng' af any actildn in relrance =n the coppents 68 this celacepled niopmatisn i3 rpragsay
pronibiced. If you have recerved this relpcocpy ih 8rrer: please Lameqiately notify us by rgleznose L3 a£Fangs

for reaturn of the original documenes I3 us.

FAx#$/0 147 9335
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KIN PROPERTIES, INC.
77 TARRYTOWN ROAD
SUITE 100
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORR 10607-1620
HOWARD E. HELLER | TELEPHONE: (514) 683-8080
GENERAL COUNSEL FAX: (014) 683-8088

x [R]

August 14, 1998
BY_MAIL & FAX 510-337-9335

Mr . .Scott Seery

Almeda County Health Department
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Room 250
alameda, CA 94502 - -

Re: Property #4003 - 3836 Castro valley Blvd., Castro valley, CA

Dear Mr. BSeesry:

T have not written to your attention since my letter dated January 12,
1998. At that time with the apsistance of your office we had managed
to obtain a photocopy of the file with respect to the VIP Service
Station located agrose Casgtro Valley Blvd. at 3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
The Risk Based Corrective Action Evaluation Tier II Report prepared by
P&D Bnvironmental dated Octaober 16, 1997 had indicated that there was
contamination of soil and ground water immediately adjacent to our
property as represented by Grab Sample P 12. The report had
recommended that the risk of exposure be evaluated further, including
sampling from underground utility trenches in order toO jdentify the
exact extent of chemicals of concern and the actual risk posed theraby.
Please advise as to what actiong have been taken in the intervening 7
month period. We would 1ike to know as to whether further definition
of the extent of contamination has been made and we would like to
receive all information with respect to any further invegstigation
and/or with respect fto any proposals for remediatcion.

HEH:dp
¢1r7 /95

Bisossed shafus 6F Coa v/ H. Heller.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R’ N N

iy

July 21, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Stite 250

' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 1710 {510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. L.B. Patel
Mr. P. Gupta
VIP Service
385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

RE:  Receptor Evaluation — VIP Service, 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley
Dear Messrs. Patel and Gupta:

I have completed review of the May 20, 1998 P&D Environmental (P&D) report entitled
“Potential Receptor Evaluation Report.” This report documents, among other tasks, efforts to
evaluate: 1) foundation construction of structures located downgradient of the subject site; and, 2)
whether buried utility trenches (e.g., sanitary sewer lines, ¢tc.) could provide potential
preferential pathways for the dispersal of contaminants away from the subject site and towards
potential receptor populations outside the mapped plume boundaries.

The cited P&D report recommends further evaluation of the sanitary sewer trenches where such
appear to be at depths below expected occurrence of groundwater. P&D recommends the
collection of vapor samples from sanitary sewer trenches beneath both Aspen Avenue and Castro
Valley Boulevard, and where the sewer line enters three structures on these two streets. In
addition, PG&E electrical, EDMUD water, and telephone trenches will also be evaluated where
they enter the one Castro Valley Boulevard structure.

The recommended additional pathway evaluation is acceptable. However, please add the
following task to the proposed scope of work: groundwater samples should also be collected from
the sewer trenches if it is encountered. Target compounds shall be typical for gaso]me analyses
(TPH-G, BTEX, MtBE).

Please contact me when fieldwork is scheduled to begin. I may be reached at (510) 567-6783.

ciiotto See C/I-HVIM
Hagardous M) tenals Specialist

co! Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Paul King, P&D Environmental
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

February 2, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

STID 1710 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. L.B. Patel

Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

RE: VIP SERVICE, 3889 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Messrs. Patel and Gupta:

This letter is sent in follow-up to the meetimg I bad on-Jinuary.
29, 1998 .with your consultant, Paul King, P&D Environmental.
During our meeting, Mr. King and I discussed the current status
of the risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation, and the
next appropriate steps towards its completion. -

We concurred that the best approach, now that we have identified
the receptor locations most proximal to your site for which the
greatest potential for complete exposure pathways exist, will
include the following:

1) gfvaluate the congtruction specificatiens (e.g.,
foundations, utility linée access, crawl space ventilation,
etc.} of these potential receptor sites to determine if
such are conducive to completion of wvapor pathways;

2) ¥valuate depths of utility alignments leading past or away
from, or in proximity to, your site to determine if such
are conducive to vapor transmission;

3) Determine whether other potential receptor populations may
be identified based on the results of Items 1 and 2, above;
and, :

4) Propose sites for the collection of direct soil wvapor
survey (SVS8) samples reflective of the locations of all
potential receptor populations.

Pleage have your consultant submit these data within 60 days of
the date of this letter.




Messrs. Patel and Gupta
RE: 3889 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley

February 2, 1998
Page 2 of 2

Please ca me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerelf,

edry, CHMM

cC: Mee Ling Tung, Director
Stephen Hill, RWQCR
Arron Rambach, SWRCB, UST Cleanup Fund
Paul King, P&D Environmental




KIN PROPERTIES, INC.
77 TARRYTOWN ROAD
SUITE 100

WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10607-1620

HOWARD E. HELLER : TELEPHONE: (914) 683-8080
GENERAL COUNSEL : FAX: {914) 683-8088

January 12, 1998
BY MAIL FAX 510-337-9

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Property #4003 - 3836 Casgstro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Seery:

With reference to the above-captioned property, with the cooperation of
your office, we were able to arrange for photocopying of the entire
file with respect to the VIP gervice station located across Castro
Valley Blvd. at 3889 Castro Valley Blvd. The most recent report
prepared which is a risk-based corrective action evaluation tier II
report prepared by P&D Environmental dated October 16, 1997 indicates
that there is a problem with contamination of soil and ground water
immediately adjacent to the above-captioned premises as represented by
the sample result for grab sample P12. I note that the report prepared
by P&D Environmental recommends that the risk of exposure be evaluated
further, including sampling from underground utility trenches in order
to identify the exact extent of chemicalg of concern and the actual
risk posed thereby. I would very much appreciate your advice as to
what action will be required of VIP service and its principals with
respect to the above-captioned property and with respect to the sample
results in sample Pl2.

y yours,,

Howard E. er

HEH: dp
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| KIN PROPERTIES, INC.
) 77 TARRYTOWN ROAD
SUITE 100
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10607-1620

HOWARD E, HELLER : _ TELEPHONE: (914} 683-8080
GENERAL COUNSEL FAX: (914) 683-BOBB

January 12, 1998
= = B

Mr, Scott Seery

Alameda County Heszlth Dgpartment
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwgy, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Property #4002 - 3836 Castro Valley Bilvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Seery:

With reference te the above-capticned property, with the cooperation of
your office, we were able to arrange for photocopying of the entire
file with regpect to the VIP service station located acrogs Castro
Valley Blvd. at 3889 Castro Valley Blvd. The most recent report
prepared which is a risk-based corrective action evaluation tier ITJ
report prepared by P&bD BEnvironmental dated October 16, 1297 indicates
that there is a2 problem with contamination of soil and ground water
immediately adjacent to the above-captioned premises ag represented by
the sample result for grab sample P12. I note that the report prepared
by P&D Environmental recommends that the risk of exposure bes evaluated
further, inecluding eampling from underground utility trenches in order
to identify the exact extent of chemicals of concern and the actual
risk posed thereby. I would very much appreciate ycur advice as to
what action will be required of VIP service and its principals with
respect to the ahove-captioned property and with respect to the sample
regults in sample Pl2.

Howard E. ar

HEH:dp
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" KIN PROPERTIES, INC.
7 TARRYTOWN ROAD
SUITE 100
- WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK |0607-1620

[

TELEPHONE; (914) 683-8080 FAX: (9)4) 683-B0BE

- FAX COVER SHEET

 DATE: January /,2, 10998
FROM: Howard E. Heller, Esq. : . EXT.:
00 INC Scplt Seer.

(Addressee) ' ‘ /

L ameode Soonty [aln Lepr

(Firm) 4& )
We are sending you g\ pages, including this cover sheet
via fax.

If you do not receive all pages, or if you encounter any other
difficulty, please telephone us at your earliest convenience.

Thank you.

Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE, The documencs acesmpanying Fhis telegepy transmission may contalp confidencial
Informacien delonging Co the sencez, The informaclen iz intended only for the ure of che inalvidqual or epglty
named abcve, If you are ot The intendsg recipi8RT, yow are herehy nerified thae pny disclosure. copling,
dispriburion pr the £aking of any astien i peiiatce ap the centents of this tslecopied informatisa is striatl

prohibirad, If you have recsived this telecepy ih error, pleass lrmeciately neeify us by ctelaphone to arrance
for recurn of the origipal dpeumente o ps.

FAX # S/0 337 G338




Certified Mail Z 234 588 348
VIP Service Station

385 Century Cir.

Danville, Ca 94526

January 4, 1998

95 JIH -7 PE 2 |0

Alameda County

Health Care Services

Dept. Of Env. Health

1131harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA. 94502-6577

Attn: Scot Seery
Site: VIP Service Station
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Subject: A Request to respond to our letter dated October 21, 1997 (see Ref. 1)

Ref. 1: VIP letter dated October 21, 1997, submittal of a Risk-Based Corrective Action
(RBCA) study report for above site.

Gentlemen;

We had submitted the RBCA report (Ref. 1) for your review and recommendations for
further action. We are writing this letter requesting to provide your direction based on
referenced report so that the work can be completed within dates as requested by the
Water Board (see Attachment 1),

Per Attachment 1, the LOC was issued to subject site prior to June 1996. Our claim has
been expended to June 30, 1998 but all claims have to be submitted by no later than April
1998,

Based on above we are requesting your response as soon as possible.

Thank you for your assistance.

Should you have any questions regarding above subject, please contact us.

Sincerely,

L. B. Patel

Attachments; Attachment 1

VIPLEAL2
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RAHachment *

Pete Wilson

QL@M November 7, 1997 To !ciw dt"*—‘? J‘?H 4" 73 Governor

State Water ‘ce 5" "'HW'-
Resources ( VIP sSew) )
Coatrol Board 14 Aj) Impacted Claimants:
Division of . &l-//vf # 206500
Ciean Water
P

rograms UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REMOVAL OF MONIES
Mailing Address: FROM LETTER OF COMMITMENT
P.O. Box 944212
Soramento, CA THIS IS AN IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING YOUR LETTER OF

COMMITMENT

2014 T Street,

Suite 13 :
Sa:,':nln?o, ca A Letter of Commitment (LOC) was issued to you prior to June 30, 1996, setting aside monies
95814 for the cleanup of your site. Under existing state law any funds encumbered but not expended at

(G16) (916) 2274527 g end of three years, revert to the operating fund. In your case, funds that were set aside for
FAX (916) 2274530 : y P g ' _ .
your claim that are not expended by June 30, 1998, will be disencumbered. Be advised that the

World Wide Web: disencumberment resulting from this action does not mean that your claim with the Fund is

http:/fwww.swreb.ca, . .
gov/~cwphome/ closed. It does mean, however, that any reimbursement requests after June 30, 1998, will be
fundhome.hitm subject to the availability of funding.

If you have costs incurred that have Rot been submitted for reimbursement, it is very important
- et you submit your reimburiement segeta -ty e Apetl 24, 199840 order to have the
request processed before finds are disencwmbered. Please sibmit your request to:

Steve Parada

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

If you have any questions regarding this or have completed cleanup of your site, piease contact

Judi Nash at (916) 227-4527.

Sincerely,

"

Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Q C’ Recycled Paper Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper aflocation and efficient use for the benefir of present and future generations.




Certified Mail Z 745 737 756
VIP Service Station
385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526
October 21, 1997

Alameda County

Health Care Services

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Scott O. Seery

We have completed a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) study per your request and

submitted hereby the report # 0047 RBCA TR2 dated October 16, 1997 prepared by
P&D Environmental.

Please advise the next step after your review of the report based on recommendations
of P&D environmental contained in the report.

Also, we have attached quarterly groundwater monitoring report # 0047.R18 dated
August 1997. Please advise if we continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and
sampling report.

Should you have any additional questions, please contact us.

Thanks!

Sincerely,
A A2 Pl
L. B. Patel

Encl. Two reports.

C:\viple1ta.doc




VIP Service Station

. 385 Century Circle
R Danville, CA 94526
LT Y October 12, 1997

=)

L

R \@Alameda County
.{J\ Health Care Services

Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Scott O. Seery

We are writing this letter in response to your letter dated September 26, 1997 regarding
the schedule of RBCA study at above site.

Our consultant P&D Environmental has completed the draft report and they are in
process to include our review/comments in the final report. We anticipate the final report
will be ready by last part of October 97. We will forward the report to you by end of
October 97 or earlier.

Should you have ahy additional questions, please contact us.
Thanks!

Sincerely,

L. B. Patel




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

September 26, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STID 1710 1$31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

Mr. L.B. Patel FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

RE: VIFP SERVICE, 388% CASTRC VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY -
STATUS OF RISK-BASED CORRECTIVE ACTICON EVALUATION

Dear Messrs. Patel and Gupta:

In correspondence from this coffice dated November 8, 1996 you
were requested to perform a risk-based corrective action (RBCA)
evaluation as a consequence of the underground storage tank (UST)
releases from the referenced site. Part of thisg evaluation was
to include a survey of utility corridors proximal to the site to
determine the potential such may have for contributing to the
dispersal of fuel vapors and contamlnated ground water towards
receptor populations.

Additionally, this office is in receipt of a State Water
Regources Control Board (SWRCB) letter dated February 3, 1997
granting "pre-approval" for costs associated with this work.

To date, we have not been informed as to the results of the RBCA
evaluation for your UST site.

Please respond within 15 days of the date of this letter by
either 1) submitting the published report documenting the results
of the RBCA, or 2) a letter indicating the current status of this
project and schedule for its completion.

Please contact me at 510/567-6783 should vou have any questions
regarding th onten f this letter.

Sincerely,

ery, CHMM _
aterials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Arron Rambach, SWRCB, UST Cleanup Fund
Paul King, P&D Environmental




QM Pete Wilson
FEbrllary 3, 1997 Gavernor

State Water

Resources I{II B-S Pat‘_" _

Control Board P Service Station

385 Century Circle

Division of Danville, CA 94526

Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address: PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, Claim No. 6500, 3889 Castro
P.0. Box 944212 Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA

Sacramento, CA
94244-212{}

Dear Mr. Patel:

I have reviewed your November 30, 1996 request for pre-approval of costs for additional
2014 T Street, : : : : » '

Suite 130 corrective action work at your site. I have also reviewed your consultant’s (P & D
Sacramento, CA Environmental) November 25, 1996 proposal. P & D proposed costs associated with a
?5?;;‘227_2698 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Evaluation and an underground utilities location
FAX (916)227-4530  search. Although no workplan for these tasks was written, Alameda County Environmental

Health Services directed this work on November 8, 1996. Your pre-approval request and P

World Wide Web: , . . . . . .
http:/fwww.swich.ca, & I}’S cost proposal, along with this letter, will be placed in your claim file for future
gov/~cwphome/ reference.
fundhome htm

In the absence of three bids to determine reasonable and necessary costs for the proposed
work, I have pre-approved only some of the costs. Based on the information provided,
costs have been pre-approved for $4,060. With the following provisions costs in the table
on page 2 have been pre-approved for reimbursement:

. The USTCF’s markup policy is in effect; I have included a copy of the policy for
your edification.

. The work is acceptable and approved by Alameda County and the Regional Water
Quality Control Board.

. The actual scope of work performed and costs are consistent with this pre-approval

and the 11/25/96 cost proposal by P & D.

. It is my opinion that it is unnecessary to obtain three bids for this scope of work; the
USTCF’s three bid requirement is waived for this scope of work.

. If a different scope of work or change order becomes necessary, then the claimant
must request pre-approval of costs for the new scope of work. Please complete the
enclosed blank form when submitting future pre-approvals.

. All future costs for corrective action must be pre-approved in writing by USTCF
staff.
o Although I have referred to P & D’s proposal, please be aware that you will be
o
Q e Recyeled Faper Chur mission is to preserve and enhance the guality of California's warer resources, and

ensure their praper allocation and efficient use for the benefir of present and future generations.
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Mr. L. B. Patel 22-

entering into a private contract. In other words, the State of California cannot
compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as
presented by P & D for conducting work approved by Alameda County for
implementing the 11/25/96 cost proposal.

TASKS FROM P & D’s 11/25/96 PRE-APPROVED COMMENTS
COST PROPOSAL AMOUNT

ASTM RBCA Tier 2 evaluation $3,600
and report preparation.

Underground utilities location $460 This includes a 15% markup for
| search _| subconiractor coordination and oversight.

Total: $4,060

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement. All
reasonable and necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement. Also, remember that it is still necessary to
submit the actual cost of the work as explained in the Reimbursement Request Instructions
to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-approval before you will be
reumbursed. To make this easier, be sure that your consultant and subcontractors
prepare invoices to match the format of the 11/25/96 cost proposal and provides
reasonable explanations for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in costs.
When the invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

subcontractor invoices
technical reports, and
. applicable correspondence from the County.

I also want to remind you that the USTCF’s regulations require that you obtain at least
three bids, or a bid waiver from USTCF staff, from qualified firms for all necessary
corrective action work. Legislation governing the USTCF requires that we assist you in
procuring contractors and consultants. If you need any assistance in contracting for
corrective action work, don’t hesitate to call me.

Please cali if you have any questions. I can be reached at ($16) 227-2698.

Sincerely,
d/-/w &-Ql&f

Arron Rambach, P.E. Civil

Water Resources Control Engineer

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosures 2 (pre-approval form for subsequent requests, markup policy)

\/cc: Scott Seery, Alameda County Environmental Health Services (w/o enclosures)

Q cj‘ Recycled Paper Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of Colifornia’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director
November 8, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 1710 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-8577
Mr. L.B. Patel {510} 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335
Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service
385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

RE: VIP SERVICE, 3889% CASTRCO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY -
REQUEST FOR RISK-BASED CORRECTIVE ACTICN EVALUATION

Dear Messrs. Patel and Gupta:

This letter follows our meeting today during which was discussed
the need to perform and tasks associated with a risk-based
corrective action (RBCA) evaluaticn of the subject Castro valley
site. We agreed on which exposure parameters would be modified
from those presented in Table X2.6 of the ASTM E 1739-95 standard
to better reflect site-specific conditions. Further, we agreed
that one remaining task is to determine the locations of utility
trenches or other corridors (e.g., sewer line trenches, etc.) and
their potential to act as conduits for the transmission of
gasoline vapors and impacted ground water toward sensitive
receptors in order to better represent cumulative exposure risks.

This letter constitutes a formal request to perform a RBCA
evaluation. I understand that your consultant will now begin to
determine the locations of utilities and perform "subsite" risk
assessments, based on specific receptor locations relative to
expected exposure pathways and plume chemistry. We agreed to
meet after the initial data had been manipulated to discuss the
final rendering of this assessment.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions and
when the initial assessment is ready to be discussed.

Sincerely,

Scett . Sgery;, CHMM
enidr/Hagardous Materials Specialist

alol Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Paul King, P&D Environmental




.- . P & D ENVIRONMENTAL .

4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

February 1, 1996
Latter 0047.L38

Mr. Robert Haapoja
17518 Parker Rd4.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

SUBJECT: GSITE ACCESS PERMISSION
3843 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Haapoja:

In accordance with our telephone convergation on January 31, 1996, this
lettar isg written to confirm your granting permission to P&D Enviromnmental for
the hand augering of two boreholes in the property near the buildings adjacent
to Aspen Way at the subject site. This work is being performed in response to
a request for the collection of groundwater samples from Mr. Scott Seery of the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. The samples at the subject
gite are being collected as part of a groundwater investigation asscciated with
the former VIP Service Station located at 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard.

As we discussed, the boreholes will measure approximately three inches in
diameter, and will extend to a depth of approximately 10 feet. The boreholes
will be hand augered in areas which are covered with asphalt. Following the
cellection of the groundwater samples, the holes will be filled with cement, and
the borehole locations resurfaced with cold patch asphalt. Soil removed from the
boreholes during hand augering will be removed from the subject site at the
completion of hand augering activities.

Pending receipt of permits and permissgion from other offsite property
owners, the hand augering is expected to be performed approximately ten days from
the date of this letter.

Should you have any questions or éomments, Please do not hesitate to
contact me at (510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,

PeD Environmental

‘::;§:2> |
Paule;.‘%n? ’ K" “ch

Hydrogeoclogist

cc: Mr. L.B. Patel, VIP Service
Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

PHK
0047 .L38




. | . P & D ENVIRONMENTAL .

4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

" Pebruary 1, 199¢
Letter 0047.L39

Mr. Chrig Sloan
9275 SW Peyton Lane
Wilsonville, OR, 37070

SUBJECT: SITE ACCESS PERMISSION
Thrifty Payless
3848 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Vvalley, Ca

Dear Mr. Slocan:

In accordance with our telephone conversation today, this letter is written
to request your granting permission to P&D Environmental for the hand augering
of three boreholeg in the planter adjacent to Castro Valley Boulevard at the
subject site. The subject site ie located to the north of Castroc Vallay
Boulevard in the attached Site Vicinity Map. This work is being performed in
response to a request for the collection of groundwater samples from Mr. Scott
Seery of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (510-567-6783).
The samples at the subject site are being collected as part of a groundwater
investigation associated with the former VIP Service Station located at 3889
Castro Valley Boulevard, across the street from the subject gite.

The boreholes will measure approximately three inches in diameter, and will
extend to a depth of approximately 10 feet, The boreholes (designated as P11,
P12 and P13 on the attached Site Vicinity Map) will be hand augered in the
planters adjacent to the Castro Valley Boulevard sidewalk in the vicinity of an
existing bus gtop. This area is not covered with concrete or asphalt, and does
not presently contain plants. Pollowing the collection of the grcoundwater
gamplez from the borehcles, the holes will be filled with cement and the upper
portion of the hole will be filled with soil. Scil removed from the boreholes
during hand augering will be removed from the subject site at the completion of
hand augering activities.

The hand augering is expected to be performed approximately one to two
weeks following the receipt of your permission for site access, and will be
performed during one day of hand augering.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (510} 65B-6516.

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

WH-K#\'&%

Paul H. King
Hydrogeologist

cc: Mr. L.B. Fatel, VIP Service
Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

PHK
0047 .L3%




. P&D ENVIRONMENTAL.

4020 Panama Court
Qakland, CA 94611
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, agency Diractor RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR

January 10, 1996 Alameda County CC458(
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
STID 1710 = Alameda CA 94502-6577

Mr. L.B. Patel

VIP Service Station
385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

RE: 3889 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Patel:

I have completed review of the December 27, 1995 P&D
Environmental (P&D) Offsite Groundwater Quality Investigation
Report detailing the results of recent, as well as the prior,
phagse of the qualitative off-site investigation. I have
additionally reviewed P&D's December 27, 1995 proposed scope of
work for the continuation of this investigation.

The data presented in the December 27th report strongly suggest
the fuel hydrocarbon plume has migrated from the subject site
following bifurcated fronts: one front progressing to the west,
consistent with average, calculated ground water flow; the other
front progressing to the north, apparently exploiting more
permeable sedimentary layers trending in that direction.
Laboratory data indicate ground water sampled from points P9 and
P3, which are representative of the diverging plume fronts,
exhibits benzene concentrations of 2000 and 2600 parts per
billion {(ppb), respectively, at a distance of 110 and 160 feet
from the former tank cluster, also respectively.

The body of data indicate the extent of the plume has yet to be
adequately defined. Such is important when attempting to
determine the most appropriate corrective action plan (CAP),
particularly in a case where there is shallow ground water (<10
feet below grade), the plume has migrated below residential
properties, and the expected CAP will need to take into account
issues dealing with human health-based exposure criteria.
Therefore, additional assessment is required to define the extent
of the release from the subject site.

The scope of the cited December 27, 1995 P&D work plan for
continuation of the current phase of this project is acceptable.
Please contact me at 510/567-6783 when field work has been
scheduled.




‘ ‘ ‘ -" . l .

Mr. L.B. Patel

RE: 3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
January 10, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Scot’t O. Seéry, CHMM
enjor Ha%§rdous Materials Specialist
fo2 8
lolelt Jun Makishima, Acting Director
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Don Atkinson-Adams, ACDEH
Paul King, P&D Environmental




v

Certified Mail No. Z 156 1.42 .

VIP Service Station
385 Century Cir.
Danville, Ca 94526
Jan.5, 1996

Alameda County, Env. Health Dept.
Env. Protection Div

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy # 250
Alameda, CA 94502, 6577

Attn.: Scott Seery

Site: VIP Service Station
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Subject: Offsite Ground water Quality Tnvestigation Report, P&D Environmental
Report # 00477 R11, Dated Dec.27, 1995.

Reference : Your letter Dated August 1, 1995 approving additional samples of the Offsite
ground water investigation.

Gentlemen:

We are submitting subject item report documenting the results of three additional sample
collection for offsite ground water investigation performed by P&D Environmental. This
work was carried out per your approval per reference listed above and your initial
approval of the work plan dated April 7, 1995. A site location map showing the possible
extent of petroleum hydrocarbons along with P&D Environmental letter # 0047.1.36,
dated December 27, 1995 is also enclosed for your future instructions to us.

Please note the Recommendations by P & D Environmental (letter 0047.1.36) for
additional five grab samples (proposed locations P11 to P15, see attached map) for
defining extent of petroleum hydrocarbon to a non-detected (ND) level. However, the
study of the map suggests that a judgment can be made that the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in ground water decreases to a level 7.3 (at point P7) to 3.9 (at point P2) to
ND ( at points P6 and P8). The contour profiles showing level of “1” between points P2 &
P6 and P3 & P8 as indicated in the map appear to be adequate.

o

However, if you feel that above is not adequate, please provide us direction. S iy

If you agree with above, then please provide us future action. o

Thank you for your assistance. WL

Should you have any questions regarding above subject, please contact us. o

Sincerely,

ATl

L. B. Patel

Attachments: Above Report and P&D Letter # 0047.1.36.




e . P & D ENVIRONMENTAL ®

4020 Panama Court
QOakland, CA 94611
Teleéphone (510) 658-6916

December 27, 1995
Letter 0047 .L36

Mr. L.B., Patel

Mr. P, Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 9452¢

SUBJECT: OFFSITE GROUNDWATER QUALITY INVESTIGATION REPORT
. VIP Service

3889 Castro Valley Blvd.

Castro Valley, CA

Gentlemean:

You will find enclosed five copies of the Offsite Groundwater Quality
Investigation Report 0047.R11 dated December 27, 1995 for the subject site. The
report documents the collaction of five groundwater grab samples {(designated as
P6 through P10) which were collected from offsite properties in the vicinity of -
the subject site on November 17, 1995.

Based upon the sample results, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted
groundwater has not been defined to the north and west of the site. - PED
recommends that an additional five groundwater grab samples be collected at
proposed locatfums~¥PIl thvough P1S shown on the attached Site Viednity Map: to
further define the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons encountered in groundwater
grab sample collection locations P7 and P9. The proposed locations of the
groundwater grab samples are shown in the attached Figure. Following adequate
delineation of the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater, P&D will
recommend the installation of groundwater monitoring wells to confirm the results
of the groundwater grab sample investigation.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(510) 658-69516.

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

R0 e King

Paul H. King
Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

PHK
0047 .L36
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. P & D EnvironmenTAL @)

4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

October 24, 1995
Letter 0047.L32°

Mrs., R. F. Giese
4845 Proctor Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

SUBJECT: SITE ACCESS PERMISSION
3849 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, Ca

Dear Mrs. Giese:

In accordance with our telephone conversation today, this letter is written
to confirm your granting permisgion to P4&D Environmental for the hand augering
of two boreholes in the property near the Aspen Way sidewalk at the subject site.
This work is being performed in response to a request for the collection of
groundwater samples from Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health. The samples at the subject gite are being collected as
part of a groundwater investigation associated with the former VIP Service
Station located at 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard.

As we discussed, the boreholes will measure approximately three inches in
diameter, and will extend to a depth of approximately 10 feet. The boreholes
will be hand augered in areaes which are not covered with concrete. Prior to hand
augering, - any landscaping rock will be removed from the borehole locations.
Following the collection of the groundwater samples, the holes will be filled
with cement, the upper porticn of the holes will be filled with soil, and the
borehole locations covered with any landscaping stone which may have been present
prior to the beginning of hand augering. Soil removed from the boreholes during
hand augering will be removed from the subject site at the completion of hand
augering activities.

Pending receipt of permits and permission from other offsite property
owners, the hand augering is expected to be performed approximately ten days from
the date of this letter.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (510) 658-6916. '

Sincerely,

Pl Envircnmental

$¢‘&\m«e%

Paul H. King
Hydrogeologist

co: Mr, L.B. Patel, VIP Service
Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

FHK
0047 .L32




. P & D ENVIRONMENTAL .

4020 Panama Court
Qakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

October 18, 1945
Letter 0047.L30

Mr. Stan Clark
21106 Aspen Ave.
Castro Valley, CA 9454¢

SUBJECT: SITE ACCESS PERMISSION
21106 Aspen Ave.
Castro Valley., CA

Dear Mr, Clark:

In accordance with our telephone conversgation today, this letter is written
to confirm your granting permission to P&D Envirommental for the hand augering
of one borehole in the front yard of the subject site. This work is being
performed in response to a request for the collection of groundwater samples from
Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. The
sample at the subject site is being collected as part of a groundwater
investigation associated with the former VIP Service Station located at 3889
Castro Valley Boulevard.

As we discussed, the borehcle will measure approximately three inches in
diameter, and will extend to a depth of approximately 10 feet. The borehole will
be hand augered in an area which is not covered with concrete. Prior to hand
augering, the landscaping rock will be removed from the borehole 1location.
Following the collection of the groundwater sampla, the hole will be filled with
cement, the upper portion of the hole will be filled with soil, and the borehole
location covered with the landscaping stone. Soil removed from the borehole

during hand augering will be removed from the subject site at the completion of
hand augering activities.

Pending receipt of permits and permission from other offsite property

owners, the hand augering is expected to be performed approximately two weeks
from the date of this letter.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

%cu& . |<_1'nc\q

Paul H, King
Hydrogeologist

oo Mr. L.B. Patel, VIP Service :
Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

PHEK
0047.L30
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
+iEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

1995 Alameda, CA 24502-6577

August 1, (510) 567-6700

STID 1710

Mr. Pawan Gupta

Mr. Lalji Patel

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

RE: VIP SERVICE STATION, 3889 CASTRCO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Messrs. Gupta and Patel:

I am in receipt and have completed review of the P&D
Environmental (P&D) June 16, 1995 quarterly ground water
monitoring and sampling report, and July 14, 1995 ground water
off-gite assessment report with attached P&D letter addendum of
the same date. As you are aware, the June 16 report was
submitted under your cover dated July 8, 1995.

P&D recommends at the close of the June 16 report a reduction in
sampling frequency in wells MW-1 and -2 from quarterly to semi-
annual. P&D further recommends the future omission of TPH-D
analysis from the suite of target compounds sought in samples
collected from well MW-3. These recommendations are reasonable
and, therefore, accepted as proposed.

The results of the recent qualitative off-gite ground water
assessment, as memorialized in the cited July 14 report, indicate
dissolved fuel hydrocarbons (HC) have migrated from the site in a
direction generally trending towards the west. An apparent "hot"
zone was also identified in sample point Pl located northwest of
the former tank complex and adjacent to Castro Valley Boulevard.

As the extent of the dissolved HC plume has not yet been defined
adequately enough to propose permanent well locations, additional
plume definition is needed. The referenced July 14, 1995 P&D
letter addenda proposes three (3) additional temporary sampling
points west of the site, along Aspen Avenue. The proposed
locations appear appropriate for continuation of the on-going
goil and water investigation (SWI). Hence, this scope of work is
acceptable as proposed and should begin as soon as access
agreements can be obtained.




Messrs. Gupta and Patel

RE: 3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
August 1, 1995

Page 2 of 2

As this gualitative phase of the SWI continues, I would encourage
you to have your consultant expand the area of the investigation
as needed to adequately define the plume. Should additional
temporary well points appear necessary based on data collected
during previous stages of the study, simply have your consultant
notify this office of this fact in brief written form, and attach
a map illustrating the locations of the additional sampling
points to be installed. 1In this fashion work can continue in a
timely manner without the unfortunate delay associated with
formal work plan review. Once the plume has been reasonably
defined using this qualitative approach, permanent well points
may be proposed in a formal work plan.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions and
when field rk is slated to begin.

e

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCR UST Fund
Paul King, P&D Environmental

eery, CHMM
zardous Materials Specialist
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May 19, 1995
Letter 0047.1@_

Mr. Richard Bowling T e
5009 Blackhawk Drive _ - -
Danville, CA 94506 =

SUBJECT: SITE ACCESS PERMISSION
Wagon Whael Mobile Home Park
3875 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley. Ca

Dear Mr. Bowling:

In accordance with our telephone conversation on May 16, 1995, this letter
ig written to confirm your granting permission to P&D Environmental for the hand
augering of boreholes in the mobile home park at the subject site. This work is
being performed in response to a request for the collection of groundwater
samples from Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health for a groundwater investigation associated with the former VIP Service
Station located at 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard, adjacent to the subject site.
Az we discussed, the boreholes will measure approximately three inches in
diameter, and will extend to a depth of approximately 10 to 15 feet. The
boreholes will be hand augered in areas which have not been covered with asphalt.

In addition, if the samples indicate that it is necessary tc collect a
sample from the central portion to the site, the concrete patio behind the house
at the site will be saw cut and a borehole hand augered in the saw cut location.
Following soil sample collection, all of the holes will be filled with neat
cement, and the tops of the holes filled with soil. If a sample is collected

from the patio area, the szaw cut portion of the patio will be patched with
concrete.

Az we discussed on the telephone, the hand augering will be performed
beginning on June 9, 1895 and is anticipated to be performed for one to three
days. In accordance with your request, copies of the results will be forwarded
to you upon completion of the report documenting the hand augering activities.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (510) 658-691s.

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

\Bwu,ua \“\ . \< 'Ifl’“i,("x\

Paul H. King
Hydrogeologist

ce Mr. L.B. Patel, VIP Service
Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

PHK
0047 .L25




ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ o

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY »
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(510})567-6700

STID 1710

April 7, 1995

- Mr. Pawan Gupta
Mr. Lalji Patel
385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94580

RE: VIP SERVICE STATION, 38895 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Megsrs. Gupta and Patel:

This letter follows review of the February 28, 1995 P & D
Environmental (P&D) preliminary off-site investigation work plan,
as submitted under your cover dated March 4, 1995. This plan
proposes the installation of five temporary ground water sampling
points on the adjoining property to the west of the subject site.
Permanent well placement will be proposed based upon the results
of this preliminary stage.

The cited P&D work plan has been accepted with the following
condition:

© Should the temporary sampling points P2, P3, and P4 (Figure 2,
P&D work plan) fail to reveal the presence of detectable
concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons in sampled ground water,
at least one additional temporary sgampling peint is to be
emplaced midway between the subject site and the referenced
sampling points.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 when field work is scheduled to
begin, or should you have any questions.

Sincerely

e

eery, CHMM
zardous Materials Specialist

cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Paul King, P & D Environmental




ALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

-~ N i
i .
’ hS

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580

STID 1710 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

December 20, 1994 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Mr . Pawan Gupta

Mr. Lalji Patel

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94580

RE: VIP SERVICE STATION, 3889 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Messrs. Gupta and Patel:

This letter follows review of the case file for this site, up to
and including the November 29, 1994 P & D Environmental quarterly
monitoring report. Data collected during and since the April
1993 closure of three fuel and one waste oll underground storage
tanks (UST) have clearly identified that an unauthorized release
of fuel hydrocarbons has occurred at this site.

Ground water monitoring data generated since November 1993 have
shown ground water gradient and flow direction to be towards the
west. Ground water samples collected from monitoring well MW-3,
located downgradient of the fuel and waste oil USTs and proximal
to the western-most property boundary, have consistently shown
elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons. The extent of the
contamination has not yet been defined.

Pursuant to provisions of Article 11, Title 23, California Code
of Regulations, you are required to perform a soil and water
investigation (SWI) to define the extent of both soil and ground
water contamination. Such work will entail the installation of
several more soil borings and monitoring wells. In order to
substantially define the limits of the pollutant plumes, however,
it is anticipated that during this phase of the investigation
many, 1if not all, of these borings and wells will need to
encroach upon adjoining properties.

A SWI work plan must be submitted for review. This work plan is
due within 90 days of the date of this letter. Work should
commence no later than 30 days following receipt of encroachment
approval.

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of
field activities associated with this phase of work at the sgite.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off."




Messrs. Gupta and Patel

RE: 3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
December 20, 1994

Page 2 of 3

The referenced reports must describe the status of the
investigation and include, among other elements, the following:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geologic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations for additional work

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-registered geologist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement
of gqualifications for each lead professional inveolved with this
project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(Db).
Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the
RWQCR for enforcement action.

Please also bear in mind that, in order to maintain SB2004 fund
eligibility, specific bidding requirements and contracting
criteria must be met. You are encouraged to contact your SWRCB
fund representative (916/227-4529) for more case-specific
information.

Please feel free to call me at 510/567-6783, should you have any
questions.

Sggﬁtjo, Seéery, CHMM
sBenicgr Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Megsrs. Gupta and Patel

RE: 3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Decembear 20, 1994

Page 3 of 3

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Paul King, P & D Environmental '




" ALAMEDA COUNTY . \ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Waler Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Walter Programs

STID 1710 UST Local Oversight Program
B0 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oaktand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

March 18, 1994

Mr. Pawan Gupta

Mr. Lalji Patel

385 Century cCircle
Danville, CA 94580

RE: VIP SERVICE STATION, 3889 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD

5
Dear Messrs. Gupta and Patel:

This office is in receipt and has completed review of the January
24, 1994 P&D Environmental (P&D) soil excavation and monitoring
well installation reports. These reports document overexcavation
and resampling of the former underground storage tank (UST) pits,
and monltorlng well installation, monitoring, and sampling work
occurring at the site between August and November 1993.

At this time, please adhere to the following sampling and
reporting schedule:

o Wells shall be sampled, and water elevations gauged,
guarterly. All samples shall be analyzed for TPH-G and
BTEX. Additionally, water samples collected from well MW-
3, located down-gradient of the fuel and waste oil UST
pits, shall also be analyzed for TPH-D, SVOCs (EPA 625),
and HVOCs (EPA 601/624).

o Technical reports shall be submitted guarterly.

Sampllng and reporting frequencies shall be reevaluated following
review of data generated over the next several quarters. A soil
and water investigation (SWI), expanding the scope of the
investigative work already completed, will be required at a
future, not-too-distant date. The SWI will be designed to define
the limits of soil and water pollution, the results of which work
to be used in development of an approprlate corrective action
plan (CAP). The SWI and CAP are requlslte elements of Article 11
of Title 23, California Code of Regulations.




. .

Messrs. Gupta and Patel

RE: 3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Page 2 of 2

March 18, 1994

Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any
questions. 7

Sc . Seery,
énio: Héz,rdous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Ct.
Oakland, CA 94611




 STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRON AL PROTECTION AGENCY . S—S‘ PETE WILSON, Governor

'STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
20714 T STREET, SUITE 130

F.0. BOX 944212 DEC 6 1393
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120

(216) 227-4413
(918) 227-4530 (FAX)

Mr. Lalji B. Patel
VIP Service Station
385 Cemury Circle
Danville, CA 84526

Dear Mr. Patel:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 6500

The State Water Resources Controf Board (State Board) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount
not to exceed $90,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs incurred to date and
your gpplication received on Aprif 22, 1992 and may be modified by the State Board in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 30 calendar days from the date of this transmittal letter
unless vou proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure
that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed, For example, if you have not started your cleanup effort, you must obtain
three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 80 calendar days. If your cleanup effort has already started and
was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You
are reminded that you must comply with afl regulatory agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status
of all active claims, and failure to proceed with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Cormmitment,

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment. Also attached you will find:

L A "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement reguest.
Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursement Request” form and the
"spreadsheet”. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursements for corrective actian costs incurred
after January 1, 1988. Included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement Request forms and complete
Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:

- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery Frorm Other Sources” which must be returned before any reimbursements can

be made.
- A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received.
. Three "Reimbursement Request-Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund® forms which you must use to reguest
reimbursement of costs incurred.
L] Two "Spreadsheets” which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Reguest.
L "Vendor Data Record” {Std. form 204) which must be completed and returned with vour first Reimbursement Request.

if you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Reguest package, please contact Blessy Torres
at {916) 227-4535.

Sincerely,

7 bl
Daye Deaner, Manager

Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cc: Tom Peacock Don Dalke
Alameda County Health Agency Regional Water Quality Control Board
Div of Hazardous Materials San Francisco Bay Region
80 Swan Way - 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94621 Oaklsnd, CA 946712




LETTER OMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSE" OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: Q06500 AMENDMENT NO: 0
CLAIMANT: VIP Service Station BALANCE FORWARD: S0
JOINT-CLATMANT :

THIS AMOUNT: $50,000

CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 385 Century Circle

Danville, CA 94526 NEW BALANCE: £90,000

TAX ID / SSA NO. 94-3059617

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) agrees to reimburse VIP Service Station

fclaimant) for eligible corrective action costs at 3889 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA_ 94546 (site). The
commitment reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1.

Reimbursement shall not exceed $90,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the event that
sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable controf of the State Board, the State Board shall not be
obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter of Commitment are
deferred because of unavailability of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
avaifable. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority for disbursement over any other
claimant who has a simifar Letter of Commitment.

Unless madified in writing by the State Board, this Letter of Commitment covers work through Phase llf of corrective action
wark.

All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the person
entitled to reimbursement thereof.

Claimant must at alf times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules and regulations and with all terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment
requests submitted by the Claimant.

No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment wiill be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form Payment
Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authonzed representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in compliance
with the provisions of Faragraph & above.

Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the wiitten consent of the
State Board. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions set

- forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s consent.

This Letter of Cornmitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable difigence.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the State Board this 19th day of November, 1993.

STATE WATER RESOQURCES CONTROL BOARD

8y

CALSTARE CQDING :

g p) 0550 - 569.02 - 30530
on, 27@1./‘-4&- s

torage aj Cleanup Fund Program

Division Administrative Serl ices
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STATE QOF CALIFCANIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMEN TAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILEON, Bovernor

STATE WATER RESCURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER FROGRAMS
2114 T STHEET, BUITE 130

P.0. BON 544212
SACAAMENTS, CALIFORNIA B4244-2420
(916] 227-4413

(916} 2274830 (FAX)

TRANSMITTAL OF FAX MATERIAL

Date: “-* [l; 5o
To: Scoft f:ﬁrg
Fax & _(50) 569-4757

from: Blessy Torres
Division of Clean Water Programs
(918) 227-4535
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director HAFAT AL SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 1710 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Lecal Oversight Program

September 24, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Pawan Gupta (510) 271-4530

Mr. Lalji Patel
385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

RE; VIP SERVICE, 3889 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRC VALLEY

Dear Messrs. Gupta and Patel:

This office has completed review of the September 10, 1993 P & D
Environmental Soil Excavation and Monitoring Well Installation
Workplan describing proposed investigation and remediation
activities at the referenced site. This work plan has been
accepted with the following additions:

1) Soil sample selection criteria applied during boring
advancement should also include collection at
significant changes in lithology, and where instruments
or other field screening methods identify zones of
contamination;

2) Soil and ground water samples collected from MW-3
should be analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, oil and
grease, halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC),
and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOC).

Please contact this office when field work is slated to begin. I
may be contacted at 510/271-4530.

Sincerely,

(o]
SenioéfHazafﬂous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Department
Paul King, P & D Environmental




Patel, Lalji
C/o.VIPService Station
385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526
July 27, 1993

Alameda County Health Services
Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Scott Seery
RE: VIP Service Station, Castro Valley, Clean Up.

In response to your letter dated June 14, 1993, we are requesting
two weeks delay to provide PSA since we have difficulties in
obtaining enough number of bids from the professional consultants.

We had several meetings at the sites with three consultants who
promised to provide bids but due to summer vacations and other busy
schedules they are not able to provide bids in timely manner. We
are required by State Fund to have at least three bids.

We hope to select the qualified consultant as soon as we have
enough bids and clean the site so we can go back to our business.

We appreciate your support.

Sincerely,

Zrd Pt L.

Patel L. B.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY e < o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGERNCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 1710 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

June 14, 1993 80 Swan Way, Am 200
Oakiand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530 /

Mr. Pawan Gupta !
Mr. Lalji Patel ,
VIP Service —
2060 Springwater Drive

Fremont, CA 94539

RE: VIP SERVICE STATION, 3889 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO
VALLEY

- Dear Messrs. Gupta and Patel:

The Department has completed review of the May 14, 1993 underground
storage tank (UST) closure report issued by Accutite Environmental
Engineering (Accutite), as submitted under VIP cover dated June 8,
1993. The referenced Accutite report documents the results of the
April 26, 1993 closures of three (3) fuel and one (1) waste oil
USTs and subsequent soil and ground water sampling.

Analyses of soil collected from the sidewalls of the fuel UST pit
identified up to 6200 parts per million (ppm) concentration of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), and up to 92 ppm
of benzene. Ground water collected from this UST pit exhibited 140
ppm TPH-G and 13 ppm benzene, among others. Apparent floating
product was cbserved on the water’s surface. Although two of the
fuel USTs were observed to have moderate-to-severe pitting, no
throughgoing holes were noted.

A soil sample collected from below the waste oil UST was impacted
by 670 ppm TPH-G and 1300 ppm total oil and grease (TOG), among
others. Certain halocarbons and polynuclear aromatic compounds
(PNA) were also detected at low concentrations. The waste oil UST
had several large throughgeing holes.

An unauthorized release clearly occurred at this site. An
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Releagse (Leak) /
Contamination Site Report was filed May 3, 1993 as a result of this
release.

The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
requires additional environmental investigations to be performed
when unauthorized releases are discovered. Such investigations are
in the form of a Preliminary Site Assessment, or PSA. The
information gathered by a PSA is used to determine the extent of
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any environmental impact resulting from the release, and an
appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if required. A
PSA must be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual, and Article 11 of Title
23, California Code of Regulations.

A PSA must be performed at this site. In order to proceed with a
PSA, you should obtain the professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. Your responsibility is to have the
consultant submit a PSA work plan for review which outlines planned
activities pertinent to meeting the criteria described in the
referenced guidance documents. These criteria are broadly ocutlined
in the attached Appendix A from the RWQCB.

The Department, through an agreement with the RWQCB, will oversee
the assessment and remediation of your site as the lead agency.

our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling
permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB
may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined
following the completion of the initial assessment that there has
been a substantial impact to ground water.

The PSA work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this letter,
or by July 30, 1993. Work should commence no later than 30 days
following work plan approval. The scope of the PSA must address
not only the release from the noted waste oil UST, but also any
potential releases from the fuel USTs formerly located at this
site.

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of
field activities associated with this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted gquarterly until this 51te
qualifies for final RWQCB "“sign off."

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and include, among other elements, the
following:

¢ Detalils and results of all work performed during the

'~ designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.
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o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geclogic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations for additional work

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-registered geologist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement
of qualifications for each lead professional involved with this
project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the
RWQCB for enforcement action.

Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Scatt eery, CHMM
Sen azardous Materials Specialist

attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Department
files
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIO J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 1710 Stale Water Resources Control Board
Dewvision ot Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

June 14, 1993 80 Swan Way. Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{810) 271-4530

Mr. Pawan Gupta

Mr. Lalji Patel

VIP Service

2060 Springwater Drive
Fremont, <CA 94539

RE: VIP SERVICE STATION, 3889 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear Messrs. Gupta and Patel:

The Department has completed review of the May 14, 1993 underground
storage tank (UST) closure report issued by Accutite Environmental
Engineering (Accutite), as submitted under VIP cover dated June 8,
1993. The referenced Accutite report documents the results of the
April 26, 1993 closures of three (3) fuel and one (1) waste oil
USTs and subsequent soil and ground water sampling.

Analyses of soil collected from the sidewalls of the fuel UST pit
identified up to 6200 parts per million (ppm) concentration of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), and up to 92 ppm
of benzene. Ground water ¢ollected from this UST pit exhibited 140
ppm TPH-G and 13 ppm benzene, among others. Apparent floating
product was observed on the water’s surface. Although two of the
fuel USTs were observed to have moderate-to-severe pitting, no
throughgoing holes were noted.

A soil sample collected from below the waste oil UST was impacted
by 670 ppm TPH-G and 1300 ppm total oil and grease (TOG) , among
others. Certain halocarbons and polynuclear aromatic compounds
(PNA) were also detected at low concentrations. The waste oil UST
had several large throughgoing holes.

An unauthorized release clearly occurred at this site. Aan
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) /
Contamination Site Report was filed May 3, 1993 as a result of this
release.

The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
requires additional environmental investigations to be performed
when unauthorized releases are discovered. Such investigations are
in the form of a Preliminary S8ite Assessment, or PSA. The
information gathered by a PSA is used to determine the extent of
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any environmental impact resulting from the release, and an
appropriate course of action te remediate the site, if required. A
PSA must be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underaround Tanks, the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underqround Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual, and Article 11 of Title
23, California Code of Regulations.

A PSA must be performed at this site. In order to proceed with a
PSA, you should obtain the professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. Your responsibility is to have the
consultant submit a PSA work plan for review which outlines planned
activities pertinent to meeting the criteria described in the
referenced guidance documents. These criteria are broadly outlined
in the attached Appendix A from the RWQCB.

The Department, through an agreement with the RWQCB, will oversee
the assessment and remediation of your site as the lead agency.

our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling
permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB
may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined
following the completion of the initial assessment that there has
been a substantial impact to ground water.

The PSA work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this letter,
or by July 30, 1993. Work should commence no later than 30 days
following work plan approval. The scope of the PSA must address
not only the release from the noted waste oil UST, but also any
potential releases from the fuel USTs formerly located at this
site.’

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of
field activities associated with this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off."

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and include, among other elements, the
following:

o Details and results of all work performed during the

' designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.
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o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps,
for each target compound, geoclegic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations for additional work

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-registered geologist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement
of qualifications for each lead professional involved with this
project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the
RWQCB for enforcement action.

Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any
gquestions.

S eery, CHMM

Sen ardous Materials Specialist

attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Department
files
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Comeren oL . VIP Service Station

T e 3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546
May 3, 1993

Alameda County

Health Care Services
Dept. Of Env. Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA. 94621

Attn: Scot Seery

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Report

We have completed the attached subject UST leak form that was handed out by Mr. Seery
On April 26, 1993.

Should you have any questions regarding above subject, please contact us.

Sincerely,

A3 T

L. B. Patel
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April 19, 1992

Lal Patel

VIP Service Station
3889 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Valley CA 94546

NOTICE OF LEGAL OBLIGATION

Re: VIP SBervice Station, 3889 castro Valley Blvd, cCastro Valley
94546

Dear Mr. Patel:

Our records indicate that there are four underground tanks at the
above facility. In accordance with the california Code of
Regulations (CCR), Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16 Underground
Tank Regulations, you are required to perform one of the following
actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required
by Article 7, Section 2670, or
2, Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, Section 2710.

Please Notify this Department within 10 days of Your intentions,

Please note that the cCalifornia Health and Safety Code Section
25299 (a) states that the operator or owner of an underground
Storage tank is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five
hundred dollars Oor more than five thousand deollars per day per
viclation for failure to obtain a permit, or failing to properly
close an underground storage tank, as required by section 25298.

To obtain the necessary instructions and or forms, me at (510)-271-
4320.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney

(NOV)




' ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

AR DF. MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEA.
| AZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISI
S 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

j OAKILAND, CA 94621
: PHONE NC. 510/271-4320,
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % % Complete according to attached instructions * * *

1. Business Name V.I.P. Service Station

Business Owner Lalji B. Patel

2. Site Address __3889 Castro Valley Bivd

Phone 510-838-0768

City _Castro Valley Zip 94546

3. Mailing Address _385 Century Circle

city Danville California zip 94526 Phone 310-838-0768

4. Land Owner Lalji B. Patel/385 Century Circle

-+ Address Danville city, State _CA 7ip 94526

5. Cenerator name under which tank will be manifested

Lalji B. Patel

|G

PA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC000785536

rev 3,32 - 1 -




4

.
&. ConTractor Accuti 1 - .

rddress 35 So. Linden Avenue -

City Phone 415-952-5551

License Type” BC 36, C61, D40 Az ID# _ 643881

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contrectors to {also hold
Hazardous Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. [Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.

Consultant None

~]

Address

City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Willie Green Title _Project Manager

Pnone 415-952-5551
p

Number of tanks being closed under this plan -QE;?

W0

Length of piping being removed under this plan _13°

Total number of tanks at facility _4

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson EPA I.D. No. CAD00%466392

Hauler License No. _0019 License Exp. Date

Address 255 Pparr Blvd

City _ Richmond State _CA Zip 94081

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Erjickson EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

city __ Richmond State _CA Zip _94081

rev 3/%7 -2 -




¢! Tank and Piping .nsporter

Name Brickson

EPA I.D. No. CADD09466392

Hauler License No. (0019

License Exp. Date

Address 255 Parr Blwvd

city _Richmond

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Nanme Erickson

State CA Zip _94081

EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

city _ Richmond

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Amy Marden

State _CA Zip _94081

Company _Accuntite Environmental

2ddress 35 So. Linden Avenue

City _So. Sap Francisco State _ca

12. Laboratory

Name _Sequoia Lab

Zip 94080  Phone 4315-953-555]

Address 680 Chesepeak Drive
City _ Redwood City - State CA Zip 94063
State Certification No. 145

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [x]

If yes, describe.

rev 3/%2 - 3 -




1%, Zescribe methods t‘a used for rendering tank .ft

Dry ice 30 pounds per 1,000 gallons , ew PER (odAL FiRE
U ; = o

_ DEPT.  RCBMUIR EIMENTS

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion precof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank 1lnertness.

[

[l

Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History {tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) solil, ground- Samples

water, etc.}

{3) 10,000 ; Less than 1,000 Soil and ground [At each end of
igallons, gallon water if present [tank.

i One per tank, over Remove a

;(l) 500 1,000 maximum cof two
igallon Two per tank at native soil

' each end of tank. before sampling

3 Unleaded fuel and
i waste oil

Ny g_so;;‘sample ‘must be callecte& fwx evary 20 feet of. plpxng -thal iah
“rémfved.! A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rey 3457

(o)
L$
[
|

L=
|




,,';__W.r,_ . t -

“xcavated/Stockpiled Soil

[
1

stockpiled Solil i Sampling Plan
i Vol i . .
1 (ngizgied) '1 sample per 20 yards of soil stockpiled
j T ‘Per 1 sample to 1,000 gallon tank
‘60 yards of soil ‘Per 2 sample over 1,000 gallon tank

iplaced on Visqueen : ) 7 - o R
| * Wa’“’":b Aoty ESND FrLLS RERLRD AFERENCE
i TZ. ETHER. ST PCAIE CR)TE A

!
i

gtockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing sampies

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. 3=
actached Table 2.
Cocntaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EP2, DHS, or Methcd_
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detectlion
Method, Number - Method, Number Limit
Unleaded DH-AB1803 TPH-G GCFID(5030) {1.0ppw 50.0 | pPb
CFuel(TPH—G) GC FID (5030) BTX&E 602,624, or 1.0 -: 0.5 X
: 8020 or 8240 8260
BTX&E BTX&E 8260
TPH & BTX&E -
Tt leadd | L M o 1_( AP _ o
T .

Magelotl L svao PrisfLuFT JES FID | 1 e
TR D 1 .B&%® /357C e fer
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iswﬂﬁ- b ) B L FATO
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17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
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abmlt Worker's C nsation Certificate copy
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15. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposlt (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or ceontamination teo this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed 1n order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will wvoid
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will ke done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Adninistration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility 1s not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Signature wﬂ"‘ﬂlfw u/l/ [}-/w%

Date Pebruary 26 1993

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) __Lalji B. Patel

Signature.<e’s. ﬁﬁ
Cate _February 26, 1993

rev 3:§2 - 6§ -
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ACCUTITE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
SITE SAFETY PLAN (SSP)

V.I.P. SERVICE STATION
3889 CasTRO VALLEY BLVD.
CasTRo VALLEY, CA. 94546

PURPOSE:

This Site Safety Plan (SSP) establishes the general safety requirements necessary to protect the
public, contractor, employees, ownerfoperator and properties involved in this project.

SCOPE OF WORK:

Tank remaval of the following tanks:

One (1) 10,000 gallon empty underground steel premium unleaded gasoline storage tank,
One {1} 10,000 gallon empty underground steel regularm gasoline storage tank,
One (1) 10,000 gallon empty underground steel regular gasoline storage tank

and One (1} 500 gallon empty underground steel waste ail storage tank.

ACCUTITE PERSONNEL:

Foreman Willie Green {designated Health & Safety Coordinator (HSC)
Laborer

Equipment Operator

Engineer

*Accutite personnel have taken the 40 hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency
Response Class, as required hy OSHA 29 CFR 1910.120.

The HSC will be on site during all work to verify adharence with the SSP. The HSC will also
coordinate all work with local and State health & Safety Representative as needed.

SAFETY AND PROTECTIVE PROCEDURES:

1. Accutite will notify USA 48 hours before scheduled installation to locate underground
utilities.
2. The HSC will monitor the site during all work for the presence of gasoline vapors utilizing

a combustible Gas Detector (GasTech Model 1314),
3. No smoking, drinking or eating will be allowed in work areas.
4. All personnel are properly trained and will wear half-mask air purifying cartridge

respirators {organic cartridge with dust prefilter} when significant detector readings are
recorded, or it a signiticant gascline odor is detected.

i V.I.P. SERVICE STATION
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5. ‘Should gasoline or diesel fuel pooling be observed during the project, all work shall stop
until a plan of action can be developed and regulatory agencies notified:

(1) Castro Valley Department of Fire Prevention {510) 670-5880.

(2) California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Region {415)
464-1036.
Alasnele, A
(3) County of Gentra-Costa-Department of Health Services, Hazardous Materials

Division (5106462286
277~ 453
Personnel required to work in the area of gasofine pooling will wear neoprene rubber gloves,
chemical goggies, protective clothing, chemical resistant safety boots and a cartridge respirator.

In the event of emergency, personne! will be taken to the nearest hospital, in this case:

Eden Hospital

20103 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

(510) 537-1234

2 V.I.P. SERVICE STATION
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SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc. P.0. Box 4420, Santa Clara, CA 95054
The Full Service Environments!, Health & Salely Corporation Telephone {408) 988-1111
Contractor’s License No. 460905

April 11, 1991

Mr. Richard Bowling

Bud Bowling Inc.

t737 Vistagrand Drive

San teandro, California 94577

Reference: Safety Specialists, Inc., Project Number 2023-001

Dear Mr. Bowling:

Thank you for using the services of Safety Specialists, Inc., for your
health and safety needs. You contacted us in March, 1991 to investigate an
odor complaint from tenants living in your rental property at 3875 Castro
Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California 94546.

We conducted a walk-through survey of the rental property on 03-29-91. We
noted a gasoline station uphill and adjacent to the rental property. When
we entered the rental house we noted a gasoline odor coming from within the
sink cabinet of the bathroom. We then tOOk two area air samples to analyze
specifically for gasoline and benzene. One sample was collected from
within the sink cabinet. The other sample was obtained from inside the
hole located on the back wall of the sink cabinet where the drain pipe
exits the sink cabinet and the bathroom. This was also the place where the
odor was the strongest. No odor was noted in the rest of the house.
Additionally, we used direct-reading equipment to measure for total
hydrocarbons in the livingroom, kitchen and bathroom.

Area air sampling was conducted using Oupont P-200 sampling pump and a
Charcoal tube collection media. The pumps were calibrated before and after
the samples were collected. The samples were analyzed by a certified
industrial hygiene laboratory using the NIOSH method 1500 for hydrocarbons
and gasoline. Direct-reading measurements for total hydrocarbons were
obtained using a Gastech direct reading instrument, model 1314. This

instrument was also calibrated before and after these measurements were
obtained.

The two area air samples showed significant amounts of gasoline and benzene
(see the attached sampTing results). These samples were specifically
analyzed by the laboratory for gasoline and benzene. These two substances
are not found in normal sewer gases, therefore, these two substances are
originating from another source. The sample taken from the drain pipe hole
showed concentrations of gasoline and bezene approximately twice as high as
the sample taken within the sink cabinet. Although the sample taken within
the sink cabinet showed levels below the OSHA permissible exposure limits
(PEL) for the work envircrment, the sample obtained inside the drain pipe
hole showed benzene levels higher than the OSHA PEL of 1 part per million
{ppm).
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Bud Bowling In. ’ April 11, 1991
Progect Number 2023-001 ' Page 2
the dhrect reading measurements for total hydrocarbons in the air showed §

(ppm) fn Lthe bathroom area.  The living room and kitchen direct air
readings were helow the detection Timit of the instrument (detection limit
f$ 0.1 ppm),  No explosive levels of these vapors were found including
measurements taken inside the drain pipe hole where sampling results showed
Lthe highest concentrations. '

ATl results cause us Lo strongly suspect that the ground underneath the
house is probably saturated with gasoline. The most Tikely source for the
[Tcontam1ndtiun 1$ a leaking gasoline tank from the adjacent gasoline

-

station.

AL Lthis paint we do not feel the house has to be evacuated because we did
nol measure any detectable levels of hydrocarbons in the livingroom and
kitchen and very smail amounts in the bathroom area using direct reading
equipment. However, if there are any young children under the age of 12,
then consider moving them to another location. T

The small amounts in the bathroom area were considerably lower than the
area air sampling results underneath the sink. The area air sample from
inside the drain pipe hole had approximately double the concentration
medasured in the sink cabinet area. This means the vapors are fairly well
contained. In addition, we did not measure any explosive levels of these
vapors in any of the sampled areas. The only place where the OSHA PEL for
benzene was exceeded was in the drain pipe hole. Benzene is a known
carcinogenic material. Chronic exposure to benzene can cause leukemia.

However, we recommend more sampling be done in this rental house to further
establish the present exsposure levels and insure that the problem is not
getting worse. We also recommend sampting be done in the other section of
the house to establish potential exposure problems since this section is
probably affected by this same gasoline and benzene soil contamination. We
can perform this service for you or you can contract this work through
another consulting firm. We further recommend that the bathroom door in
the section we evaluated be kept shut and the bathroom window open to
prevent the vapors from accumulating or entering other areas of the house.

In addition, we recommend the Department of Environmental Health for the
Alameda County Health Care Services be notified immediately of this
probiem. They should also receive a copy of the laboratory results and
take steps immediately to rectify this problem promptly. '

There are ways to clean up the contaminated soil without remaving the soil.
For example, s0il vapor extractors inject air into the contaminated soil
and then suck this air out of the soil and through charcoal filter with a

vaccuum. The charcoal filter captures the contaminant from the recovered
air.

& BAFETY SPECIALIETE, Inc.
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lhud Bowlilng [ne, ' April 11, 1991
Project Number 2073-001 Page 3

L0 your have any guest fons o concerns please contact me at (408) 988-1111.
Again, thank you for using Sdafety Specialists services.

Sincerely,

C.ilivete

Rex Cook
[ndustrial Hygienc Manager

e- BAFRTY SPECIALIETS, Inc.




Mr. Rex Cook
Industrial H
Safety Speci
PO Box 4420

Santa Clara,

Client:

Date Sampled:
Analyzed:
Matrix:
Method:

040001 cva32
GASOLINE
BENZENE

040002 Cvo32
GASOLINE
BENZENE

040003 cvg3z
GASOLINE
BENZENE

45 ADRIAN COURT
248 RIVIERA CIRCLE

ITEK !NVIRO SER\/I!ES INC.

CONSULTING SERVICES IN INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

4/8/91
ygienist Client PO#:
alists, Inc Project ¥:bowling
Survey #:
ChA 95054
LABORATORY RESULTSs
Rex Cook/ Safety S5p. Lab Job #: 31040
3/29/81 Date Received: 4/2/91
4/4/91 Reported: 4/08/91
CCT-large -
NIOSH 1500 Hydrocarbons/Gasoline
ID Air Vol. Front Back Total Concentration
(1t) mg mg mg ng/m3 ppm

991 1 29.6

17.9 0.312 18.2 615.0 175.0

0.108 <0.005 0.108 3.65 1.14
991 2 29.0

7.19 0.0371 7.23 249.0 70.8

0.010 0.010 0.010 0.35 0.11
991 BLANK

<0.002 <0.002

<0.005 <0.005

o /.

This Report has been Reviewed
and Approved for Release

BURLINGAME, CA 94010 (415) 697-9649
LARKSPUR, CA 94939 & K15 8248534

?AX (415) 697-9732
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'ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Diractor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MEALTH

March 5, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
BO Swan Way, Rm. 200

Mr. Richard Bowling Oakland, CA 94621

1737 Vistagrand Drive {415)

San Leandro, CA 94577
RE: 3875 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
Dear Mr. Bowling:

This letter follows our telephone conversation of February 21, 1991.
Our conversation was in regards to this Department's January 18, 1991
inspection of your rental property at the referenced Castro Valley
address. The noted inspection was in response to our receipt of a
complaint on January 14, 1991 regarding the presence of gasoline-like
odors inside the dwelling. A similar inspection of an adjoining
apartment at the same address occurred a year before on January 10,
1990 as a result of the resident of this apartment complaining of the
odor of gasoline emanating from the apartment's shower floor drain.

During the earlier inspection on January 10, 1990, confirmation was
made that the odor of gasoline appeared to be coming from the shower
drain. A similar gasoline odor was detected near a plumbing vent
attached to the outside rear wall of the kitchen at the residence of
the current complainant. The inside of the building was then
checked; the odor of gasoline was not detected from drains or
elsewhere, although an odor reminiscent of turpentine or paint
thinner was detected beneath the kitchen sink. At the time of the
January 10, 1990 inspection, this dwelling was uncccupied, the most
recent use, we understand, being that of a former antique store.

As a result of the observations made during the January 10, 1990
inspection, it was apparent that gascline had somehow entered the
sanitary sewer system serving the referenced property. The Castro
Valley Sanitary District was contacted by this Department on January
17, 1990. This Department requested the District's assistance in
determining whether such gasoline vapors were present in the sewer
main serving the site.

The District dispatched an inspector who surveyed the noted main,
identifying the presence of flammable vapors in this main at a
concentration of 7%. Although not specifically stated by the
District, the concentration is likely meant as 7% of the lower
explosive limit (LEL). (The LEL is the minimum concentration of a
flammable gas or vapor which, if provided with an adequate oxygen
Supply and an ignition source, could ignite. For example, the LEIL of
gasoline is a concentration in air of 1.4%. Hence, 7% of the LEL
would equal a total gasoline concentration, if it was gasoline that
was actually detected, of 0.098%.) This stretch of sewer main
continues up Castro Valley Blvd. to the east where it appears to
terminate near the westbound on-ramp to I-580. To the west and
downgradient, this sewer appears to join another near Aspen Street.
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Mr. Richard Dowling

RE: 3875 Castro Valley Blvd.
March 5, 1991

Paga 2 of 6

Because of its proximity to your property and the fact that the same
sewer main serves both locations, the owners of VIP Service Station,
3889 Castro Valley Blvd., were contacted as a result of the noted
fugitive gasoline vapors. The owners of this station, Messrs. P.P.
Gupta and L.B. Patel, were informed, through correspondence from this
office dated January 17, 1990, that the discovery of fugitive vapors
in such places as buildings, utility vaults or sewers is defined by
the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act as constituting a
"nuisance conditioen", and that such conditions require an
investigation to determine their cause. In this letter the owners
were requested to perform specific tasks, with which they complied
through submittal of information under VIP cover dated January 29,
1991.

Following this Department's review of the submitted information, a
meeting was held between this Department and the station owners on
February 6, 1990. Several tasks were identified during this meeting
which the station owners were requested to perform, summarized in
correspondence from this office dated February 7, 1990. These tasks
included:

o Perform integrity tests on all four (4) underground storage
tanks (UST) within 30 days

o Determine the type of piping/dispensing system and ensure
leak detectors were installed

o Submit a completed Business Plan (HMMP)
o} Submit completed UST registration forms

o Notification that tank reconciliation must be performed
daily, tank tests are to be performed yearly, and
reconciliation summaries are to be submitted every gquarter

The tasks set forth in the February 7 correspondence from this
Department were satisfied through the submittal of the requested
information by the station owners, under VIP covers dated March 31
and April 20, 1990. Briefly, the UST integrity tests, performed by
ACCUTITE Tank Testing of South San Francisco, were completed on the
three gasoline tanks on February 7, 1990. The waste oil tank was not
tested as its contents had (at that time) just recently been emptied.
As we discussed, the test results did not indicate conclusively that
the fuel tanks were or were not leaking. However, the test results
do suggest that no gross leakage was occurring.




Mr. Richard Bowling

RE: 3875 Castro Valley Blvd.
March 5, 1991

Page 3 of 6

The product piping was also tested (no leaks) and leak detectors were
in place, although it does not appear that these detectors were
tested at that time. The other elements (i.e., HMMP, UST
registration, etc.) have essentially been satisfied. It does appear,
however, that the waste 0il UST has yet to be tested as evidenced by
the lack of any test results in our files.

We understand that, since the original occurrence a year ago of
gasoline odors in the shower drain in the apartment of the original
complainant, you are not aware that the tenants have continued to
have a problem with gasoline odors, nor has this Department. been so
notified. This fact, tempered with the VIP tank test data which did
not substantiate a confirmed leak in any of their fuel USTs, strongly
suggested that the presence of gasoline in the sewer system was a
solitary occurrence, i.e., someone at a business or residence
connected to the same sewer line also serving your property may have
dumped gas down the drain. One would expect that a leak from a UST
system would be a continual source of such nuisance conditions.

Since we last spoke, I found an entry filed under a generic "Castro
Valley Fire Department" heading which described a similar occurrence
of gasoline vapors in the sewer main near Castro Valley Blvd. and
Aspen on August 22, 1984, just west of the subject property. A

- manhole just east of the current VIP station, operated at that time
by Olympian 0il Company, was checked for vapors with none detected.
The fire department requested that both the Olympian station and the
former Texaco station, 3940 Castro Valley Blvd., perform UST
integrity tests. The noted tests did not substantiate that the tanks
at these two sites were leaking.

Following review of VIP inventory reconciliation reports covering the
period of February through September 1990, this Department noted that
inventory variations for the three fuel USTs at this site had
exceeded allowable limits on a total of 39 times during the reporting
peried. The owners indicated in these reports that such
discrepancies were as a result of several factors, including: the
tanks are not level; product temperature variations: and, factors
associated with tank testing.

In correspondence from this Department dated December 10, 1990, the
owners were advised that tank reconciliation procedures and judgement
of adequacy must strictly follow the requirements of Section
2641(c) (5) (B), Title 23, california Code of Regulations (CCR).
Procedures for accounting for and factoring out what they had
indicated were the causes of the discrepancies were described.
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Mr. Richard Bowling

RE: 3875 Castro Valley Blvd,
March 5, 1991

Page 4 of 6

The most recent UST reconciliation summary, for the period October
through December 1990, indicates no variations over those allowable
by Sec. 2641(c)(5)(B), 23CCR. A copy of the December 10
correspondence is enclosed for your review.

This Department became aware around the time of the January 18, 1991
inspection of your property that the VIP station was no longer
selling fuel. The owners were advised in correspondence dated
January 22, 1891 that certain protocol must continue to be followed
to monitor the USTs or temporarily close the tanks. A copy of the
January 22 letter is also enclosed.

The most recent inspection of your property, occurring January 18,
1991, followed this Department's receipt of a complaint concerning
"gasoline~like" odors emanating from beneath the bathroom sink of the
subject property. I arranged to meet your sister, Mrs. Aladeen
Rosales, at the home of the complainant, Ms. Donna Huffman, on
January 18. We understand that Ms. Huffman resides at the subject
address with her daughter, and that she had complained of headaches
and other discomfort as a result of these odors.

During my inspection there was an odor within the commode beneath the
bathroom sink. The odor was similar to that detected a year before
in this dwelling, i.e., more like turpentine or paint thinner rather
than the crisp odor characteristic of gasoline. However, in my
experience, old degraded gasoline will take on an odor not unlike
that detected during my two inspections as the more volatile
constituents are lost to evaporation over time due their elevated
Vapor pressures.

The ambient air within the home, as well as the atmosphere within the
enclosed commode beneath the bathroom sink, was surveyed for the
presence of organic compounds using two screening instruments. The
atmospheres were first screened with an HNu Model PI-~101 photo-
ionization detector (PID) incorporating a 10.2 eV probe, calibrated
using 100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene in air. This
instrument was set to read on a scale of 0~-20 ppm. Second, following
warm-up and self calibration, a Gastech Model GX-4000 flammable gas
meter was used to screen for %LEL, O,, carbon monoxide (CO),

hydrogen sulfide (H,S), and ppm. Thé Gastech is periodically
calibrated using caiibrant gases of 2.5% (25,000 ppm) methane in air,
26 ppm H,S in nitrogen, and 184 ppm CO in air. All measurements
recorded with either instrument are, hence, relative to the calibrant
gases {e.g., 2.5 ppm relative to isobutylene, 20% LEL relative to
methane, etc.), as the survey instruments may be more or less
sensitive to a target compound relative to the calibrant gases.




Mr. Richard Bowling
RE: 3875 Castrec Valley Blvd.

March 5, 1991
Page 5 of 6

Ambient conditions within the living room registered 0.5 ppm
(relative to isobutylene) on the HNu PID. This level rose to a
highest reading of 2.2 ppm beneath the sink when the HNu's probe was
inserted through the barely-opened door of the commode. This value
rapidly dissipated as the commode door was left open for a few
seconds. The probe was also inserted between the piping and the wall
where the piping penetrated the wall at the rear of the commode.
Here, the readings fluctuated between ambient and approximately
1.5-2.0 ppm. The HNu probe was alsc inserted through a ground-level
vent at the northwest front corner of the home with no apparent '
deflection. The Gastech did not register any abnormal conditions,
either beneath the sink or within the home as a whole.

The ambient readings within the home do seem higher than what might
otherwise be expected. For comparison, the ambient level in the
Department's office was measured and found to be 0.2 ppm; in my own
home, 0.3 ppm; in my garage, 0.4 ppm. There may likely be no cause
for alarm, however. Several common factors could raise the levels of
ionizable organic compounds within a home, such as: gas pilot lights
of stoves or heaters; the presence of ammonia from the bioclogic
degradation of organic matter (e.g., cat litter box); off-gassing
from carpets, paint, varnish, polishes, adhesives, etc. However, it
is still apparent that an unknown organic vapor or gas is entering
the dwelling through the gap where plumbing penetrates the wall
beneath the bathroom sink, and perhaps through other cracks and
crevises, as well.

I will not attempt to assess the risks associated with exposure to
these unknown compounds. Too many assumptions would have to be made
to even begin such an assessment at this early stage. The first
step, obviously, would be to identify the contaminant(s). Once
known, a qualified professional is required to assess the health
risks for the individuals exposed to any compound. Such risks will
vary between individuals dependent upon age, sex, genetic predis-
position, and baseline health, amchg other factors.

You made the assumption that the source of the odor within the
subject dwelling is likely the result of leaks from the VIP station's
tanks. It is understandable to make such an assumption due to the
station's proximity to your site. However, we have no compelling
evidence to date that would substantiate that the tanks are currently
leaking or have leaked in the past. This not to say that they have
not leaked, but that there may be other vet-explored possible
sources, e.d., an abandoned UST on your property. We will continue
to closely monitor the results of UST tests and reconciliation data
from the VIP station in the future, as we have done in the past, to
identify the potential for leaks from their tanks.
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To ensure the safety and well being of your tenant, we advise that
you contract the services of an environmental consultant with
expertise in identifying the exact contaminants within the subject
home, evaluating the risks associated with exposure to the yet
unknown contaminants, and determining their source. We further
recommend that the consultant you employ have on staff a Certified
Industrial Hygienist (CIH) to conduct the task of contaminant
identification and the risks of exposure, or that you contract with
an CIH separately. Further, a well engineered approcach to
identifying the potential source of the noted air contaminants,
through conducting soil gas surveys or advancing borings and
collecting soil/ground water samples, will likely satisfy any
concerns you may have about contaminants impacting your property from
leaks originating from the VIP station.

In the interim, we recommend that the home's bathroom window remain
open to encourage ventilation, that adequate ventilation be provided
for the remainder of the house, and that gaps where vapors could
enter the home be sealed using an appropriate medium, such as caulk
or other filler. Further, it would appear prudent to ensure an
acceptable level of exterior (crawl space) cross-ventilation is
provided beneath the house, as only one vent was noted at its
northwest corner during the recent inspection. Such ventilation may
substantially reduce the potential for fugitive vapors migrating into
the house. Lastly, the sewer plumbing may be tested for signs of
leaks possibly contributing to the conditions noted in this letter.

Should you have any questions, please contact this office at

415/2711;320.

Sincerel}y, ////

R L
Sgott O. Seery, CHMM
. dzardqys Materials Specialist

enclosures

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gordon Coleman, Supervisor, Environmental Health
Howard Hatayama, DHS :
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Donna Huffman
Messrs. Gupta and Patel, VIP Station
files






